ANNUAL REPORT
2018–19

© Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority 2019
ISSN: 1449-0862 (print); 2209-4407 (electronic)
ISBN: 978-1-925767-25-4 (print); 978-1-925767-26-1 (electronic)

Ownership of intellectual property rights in this publication
Unless otherwise noted, copyright (and any other intellectual property rights) in this publication is
owned by the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority (APVMA). When referencing
this document, the APVMA should be cited as author and publisher.

Creative Commons licence
With the exception of the Coat of Arms and all photographic images, this publication is licensed
under a Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 Australia Licence. This is a standard form licence
agreement that allows you to copy, distribute, transmit and adapt this publication, provided that you
attribute the work. A summary of the licence terms is available from the Creative Commons website
(creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en), as are the full licence terms
(creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/legalcode).
The Australian Government’s preference is that you attribute this publication (and any approved
material sourced from it) using the following wording:
Source: Licensed from the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority (APVMA) under
a Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 Australia Licence. The APVMA does not necessarily endorse
the content of this publication.
The APVMA logo (including the Commonwealth Coat of Arms) and photographic images not owned
by the APVMA may not be reproduced or reissued under this licence.

Use of the Coat of Arms
The terms under which the Coat of Arms may be used are set out on the website of the Australian
Government Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet (dpmc.gov.au/pmc/publication/
commonwealth-coat-arms-information-and-guidelines).

Photographic credits
Cover and all other internal images: iStockphoto
iStockphoto images are not covered by this Creative Commons licence.

Comments and enquiries
Assistant Director, Communications
Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
GPO Box 3262
Sydney NSW 2001 Australia
Telephone: +61 2 6770 2300
Email: enquiries@apvma.gov.au
This publication is available from the APVMA website: apvma.gov.au/node/11031

Letter of transmittal

10 October 2019
The Hon. Bridget McKenzie
Minister for Agriculture
Parliament House
Canberra ACT 2600
Dear Minister McKenzie
I am pleased to submit the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
(APVMA) annual report for the year ending 30 June 2019 for your agreement to table.
The APVMA is required by the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act
1992 to provide an annual report on its operations for the preceding financial year. Among
other things, the report must contain the financial statements required by s. 42 of the
Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act) and an audit
report on those statements under s. 43 of the PGPA Act. I confirm that this annual report
complies with these requirements.
Also, in accordance with the Commonwealth fraud control guidelines, I certify that the
APVMA has prepared a fraud risk assessment and a fraud control plan, and has in place
appropriate fraud prevention, detection, investigation, reporting and data collection
procedures.
Yours sincerely

Dr Chris Parker
Chief Executive Officer

GPO Box 3262, Sydney NSW 2001 Australia
Tel: +61 2 6770 2300
apvma.gov.au ABN 19 495 043 447

iii

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Contents
Letter of transmittal................................................................................................................................iii
Vision and mission................................................................................................................................... 1

CHAPTER 1
Summary and outlook........................................................................................................... 3
Armidale relocation and Enabling Technologies.............................................................................. 4
Stabilised operational performance................................................................................................... 4
Looking forward........................................................................................................................................ 5

CHAPTER 2
Organisation overview........................................................................................................... 7
Corporate profile and purpose.............................................................................................................. 8
Enabling legislation.................................................................................................................................. 8
Functions and powers............................................................................................................................. 9
Executive management and structure............................................................................................. 10
Funding

.................................................................................................................................................... 13

Staff profile..............................................................................................................................................14
Ministerial directions and Government Policy Orders................................................................. 21
Significant activities and changes

................................................................................................... 21

CHAPTER 3
Annual performance statement.............................................................................. 23
Strategic framework and reporting................................................................................................... 24
Measuring our performance

.............................................................................................................. 25

Strategy one Transform our business to provide world-class agvet chemical
regulation from regional Australia........................................................................ 26
Strategy two

Maintain regulatory science capability to deliver high‑quality
decision making that is timely, science based and proportionate to
the risks being managed.......................................................................................... 29

Strategy three Improve regulatory service delivery and feedback systems to
reduce the regulatory burden on industry.......................................................... 33

iv

CHAPTER 4
Corporate governance and management...................................................... 37
Corporate and operational plans

..................................................................................................... 38

Governance............................................................................................................................................. 38
Consultation and collaboration......................................................................................................... 43
Accountability ........................................................................................................................................ 46
Judicial decisions and reviews by outside bodies

...................................................................... 48

CHAPTER 5
Financial performance...................................................................................................... 51
Summary of financial performance...................................................................................................52
ANAO letter.............................................................................................................................................. 56
Statement by the Accountable Authority and the Chief Finance Officer................................ 58
Financial statements.............................................................................................................................59

Acronyms and abbreviations...................................................................................... 90
Glossary.......................................................................................................................................... 90
Compliance index.................................................................................................................. 92
Index................................................................................................................................................... 94

3
v

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

List of figures
Figure 1:

APVMA strategies........................................................................................................... 24

List of tables
Table 1:

APVMA organisation structure as at 30 June 2019.............................................. 10

Table 2:

APVMA employees substantive positions, at 30 June 2019

Table 3:

Key management personnel......................................................................................... 16

Table 4:

Summary of key management personnel remuneration........................................ 17

Table 5:

Key management personnel remuneration.............................................................. 19

Table 6:

APVMA governance committees...................................................................................39

Table 7:

Attendance at Manufacturers’ Licensing Scheme Industry Liaison
Committee meetings, 2018–19.................................................................................. 41

Table 8:

APVMA participation in international forums........................................................... 43

Table 9:

APVMA engagement with visiting international delegations

............................. 15

............................... 46

Table 10: Parliamentary committee reports tabled in 2018–19.......................................... 48
Table 11: APVMA income, 2018–19..............................................................................................52
Table 12: Agency Resourcing Statement, 2018–19..................................................................52
Table 13: APVMA expenditure, 2018–19 (Including comparison with PBS)....................... 53
Table 14: Expenses for Outcome 1............................................................................................... 53
Table 15: Purchasing: number of quotes required.................................................................... 55

vi

Vision and mission

VISION

To be a world leader in
agvet chemical regulation,
that uses the best science
and attracts strong investment
to register safe products
that advance Australia’s
agricultural productivity
and animal health.

MISSION

We place clients at the
centre of our business, invest
in our people and embrace
technology to define how we
regulate—ensuring our
decisions are risk-based
and transparent.

3
1

CHAPTER 1
Summary and outlook

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

In 2018–19, the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority (APVMA)
has been heavily focused on improving our scientific regulatory capability by streamlining
our regulatory services and improving our on-time performance. This has strengthened
the position of the APVMA as a world-class regulator of agricultural and veterinary
(agvet) chemicals.
Finalising the implementation of the Government Policy Order for the APVMA to relocate
our operations to Armidale was also a focus for this year. This important milestone is
the culmination of three years of sustained effort, providing opportunities to transform
the organisation and embed foundational improvements that will support effective
and efficient operation for years to come.
We have progressed the delivery of the digital strategy through our Enabling
Technologies Program, improving internal systems and processes, and modernising
our technology platform.

Armidale relocation and Enabling Technologies
The building at 102 Taylor Street Armidale was completed ahead of schedule, with staff
taking up residence in early June 2019. This modern office is capable of accommodating
up to 150 staff and will serve as the headquarters of the APVMA. More than 130 staff
now work from this office, with more staff expected to come on board before the end
of 2019. In addition, the APVMA’s operations are supported by around 40 regulatory
scientists and specialist decision makers in our Canberra office.
We have continued to implement our Enabling Technologies Program as part of the digital
strategy, stabilising and transforming our information and communications technology
(ICT) operating environment. In March 2019, we transferred our ICT service desk functions
to DXC Technologies as part of a wider initiative to modernise our service platforms and
improve support arrangements for the APVMA. Significant progress was made preparing
our systems to move to cloud-based infrastructure, with migrations to be completed in the
early part of 2019–20. We upgraded our Human Resources and Financial Management
systems with cloud-based software. Our records management software, Objective, was
also upgraded, with long-term support arrangements put in place to ensure the effective
operation of the platform into the future.

Stabilised operational performance
On-time assessment of agricultural and veterinary chemical products, permits and active
ingredients increased from 73 per cent in 2017–18 to 85 per cent in 2018–19. The
APVMA continued to promote the use of international assessments to reduce burden and
assessment timeframes for applicants. This year, international assessments contributed
to the assessment of 16 products, and supported the residues assessment on a further
24 applications for minor use or emergency permit. In June 2019, we issued a Proposed
Regulatory Decision on the insecticide chlorpyrifos to suspend and cancel uses in
domestic and home garden settings, and in certain public spaces.

4

Looking forward

SUMMARY AND OUTLOOK

We established the Office of the Chief Regulatory Scientist, combining our post‑registration
activities (including Compliance, Adverse Experience Reporting, Manufacturing Quality and
Licensing, and Chemical Review), knowledge management and learning and development
functions under a single branch. This initiative better aligns the APVMA’s operating model,
and supports our capacity to continuously improve our science quality through coordinated
end-to-end analysis of our regulatory activities, identify opportunities for process
improvement across the agency, and position us to learn of emerging issues and trends in
the agvet industry.

In the year ahead, we will deliver the Cost Recovery Implementation Statement (CRIS),
improving our budget position, and ensuring our important work of regulating agricultural
and veterinary chemicals is resourced in an appropriate, sustainable and transparent way.
We will continue to enhance our collaboration and information sharing with international
and domestic partners, and improve our risk assessment processes and data guidelines
to support high-quality and timely decision making.
We will continue to embed our operating model, deliver the Enabling Technologies
Program, modernise our ICT operating environment, and support our staff through
improved competency-based training.
Our commitment to scientific excellence and ongoing drive for business process
improvement and efficiency will continue to support our long-term goals of reducing
the regulatory burden for industry, improving access to safe chemicals, and increasing
productivity of the Australian agvet sector.
I am pleased to highlight the APVMA’s achievements for 2018–19 in this annual report,
and I look forward to seeing our long-term investment in the APVMA’s infrastructure,
people and processes yield positive results in 2019–20.

Dr Chris Parker
Chief Executive Officer
October 2019

3
5

CHAPTER 2
Organisation overview

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Corporate profile and purpose
The Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority (APVMA) is the independent
statutory authority responsible for the assessment, registration and regulation of
agricultural and veterinary (agvet) chemicals in Australia.
Agvet chemical products must be evaluated and registered by the APVMA before they can
be legally sold, supplied or used in Australia.
More than 11 600 pesticide and veterinary medicine products are currently registered
in Australia, including products for treating crop and garden diseases and pests, and
medicines for treating livestock and companion animals.
The APVMA takes a systematic, scientific, evidence-based approach to decision making
and operations. We evaluate the safety and performance of chemicals intended for sale in
Australia to protect the health and safety of people, animals, crops and the environment.
Registered products must also not jeopardise Australia’s trade with other countries.
Our work supports primary industries by enabling the supply of safe and effective animal
health and crop protection products. Our work also supports consumers by ensuring that
domestic pesticides and companion animal products are safe to use.
Our role extends beyond registration of agricultural chemicals and veterinary medicines to
encompass a range of activities aimed at protecting Australians, and ensuring that products
are safe. We license and audit veterinary medicine manufacturers to ensure that they
adhere to APVMA-prescribed manufacturing standards. We manage an Adverse Experience
Reporting Program to ensure early detection of unforeseen problems with registered
chemicals. We also monitor the market for compliance, and review and take regulatory
action on registered products when concerns are raised.
The APVMA is a portfolio agency of the Australian Government Department of Agriculture,
under the Minister for Agriculture, Senator the Hon. Bridget McKenzie.

Enabling legislation
The APVMA is established under the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration)
Act 1992 (Administration Act). The Administration Act sets out the APVMA’s role to
administer the National Registration Scheme for Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals in
partnership with state and territory governments, and the scheme’s legislation.
Functions and powers are conferred on the APVMA by the Administration Act, the
Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Code (Agvet Code) scheduled to the Agricultural
and Veterinary Chemicals Code Act 1994, the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Code
Regulations 1995 (Agvet Code Regulations) and the Agvet Codes and Agvet Regulations of
each state or participating territory.
The APVMA is a corporate Commonwealth entity under the Public Governance, Performance
and Accountability Act 2013. A corporate Commonwealth entity is a corporate body that is
legally separate from the Commonwealth.

8

Functions and powers
The APVMA operates under an intergovernmental agreement between the Australian
Government and all states and territories. Under this agreement, the APVMA is
responsible for regulating agvet chemicals up to and including the point of sale. The
states and territories are responsible for regulating agvet chemicals after they are sold, a
process which is known as ‘control of use’.

the suitability for sale in Australia of active constituents for proposed or
•assess
existing chemical products, registered chemical products and labels for containers for
chemical products
that approvals and registrations for active constituents for chemical products,
•ensure
chemical products and labels for containers for chemical products comply with the
Agvet Code and the Agvet Code Regulations
information to the Australian Government and its agencies, and the states
•provide
and territories, about approved active constituents for proposed or existing chemical

ORGANISATION OVERVIEW

The key functions of the APVMA, which are set out in s. 7 of the Administration Act, are to:

products, registered chemical products and approved labels for such products, and
cooperate with the Australian Government and its agencies on matters relating to the
management and control of chemical products
and publish relevant information and statistics on approvals and registrations
•collect
granted, and permits and licences issued under the Agvet Code
the Australian Government and its agencies, and the states and participating
•with
territories, facilitate a consistent approach to the assessment and control of
agvet chemicals
information relating to chemical products and their use with overseas
•exchange
and international bodies that have similar functions to those of the APVMA
to or advise the minister on matters relating to the performance of the
•report
APVMA’s functions.
Under s. 10 of the Administration Act, the Australian Government minister responsible for
administering agricultural and veterinary medicine legislation may direct the APVMA (in
writing) concerning its functions or powers under Australian, state or territory laws. The
APVMA must comply with any such direction. No such direction was given in 2018–19.

3
9

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Executive management and structure
The APVMA management structure (Table 1) supports effective operation, communication
and strategic understanding at all levels of the organisation.
Table 1:

APVMA organisation structure as at 30 June 2019

Chief Executive Officer

Office of the Chief Executive Officer

Deputy Chief Executive
Officer

Finance and Procurement
Human Resources and Development
Relocation Operations
Infrastructure
Information and Communications Technology
Communications
Parliamentary Processes

Executive Director, Risk
Assessment Capability

Chemistry and Manufacture
Efficacy and Safety
Health
Environment
Residues and Trade

Executive Director,
Registration Management

Case Management and Administration
Veterinary Medicines
Pesticides
Minor Use

Executive Director, Service
Improvement and Integration

Relocation and Enabling Technologies

Chief Regulatory Scientist

Chemical Review
Science Quality
Adverse Experience Reporting
Compliance and Monitoring
Manufacturing Quality and Licensing
Hormone Growth Promotant Licensing
Learning and Development

General Counsel

10

Legal

The APVMA Executive Leadership Team is responsible for business performance and
managing agency compliance with legislative requirements. It oversees the development
of key corporate plans and strategies, monitors and reviews organisational performance
and risk, and ensures that we meet our regulatory obligations. The executive team and
APVMA staff use their collective skills and experience to develop and consider strategic
initiatives and operational issues.

Chief Executive Officer
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) is the accountable authority
responsible for APVMA governance and management, including
the exercise of the APVMA’s powers and functions. The CEO
consults with key stakeholders to set the organisation’s
vision, objectives and strategies to meet its legislative
responsibilities. The CEO approves the APVMA’s corporate
and operational plans and budgets, monitors financial and
operational performance, and oversees program performance.
The CEO leads the authority’s engagement efforts, particularly
its engagement with key international agencies.

ORGANISATION OVERVIEW

Dr Chris Parker

Ms Lisa Croft
Deputy Chief Executive Officer
The Deputy CEO provides strategic advice to the CEO and
executive oversight of Corporate Services and the regulatory
science, postmarket and reform functions of the APVMA.
Key responsibilities include overseeing the APVMA business
operating model; preparing financial plans, budgets and
strategies that enable the APVMA to deliver quality services
with the funds available; and managing people services, risk
management, stakeholder engagement, records management,
and physical and personnel security.

Dr Jason Lutze
Executive Director, Risk Assessment Capability
The Executive Director (ED) Risk Assessment Capability
manages the expert assessment areas of the APVMA, including
Chemistry and Manufacture, Efficacy and Safety, Environment,
Residues and Trade and Health Assessment teams.
Responsibilities also include continuously improving data
guidelines and the quality of the assessments contributing
to registration.

11
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Mr Alan Norden
Executive Director, Registration Management and
Evaluation
The ED Registration Management and Evaluation manages the
assessment process for agricultural chemicals and veterinary
medicines. Responsibilities include managing Pre-Application
Assistance, Preliminary Assessment and evaluation of product
registration, permits, export certificates and import consents.

Mr Bob Smith
Executive Director, Service Improvement and
Integration
The ED Service Improvement and Integration is responsible
for ensuring that the objectives of the APVMA digital
strategy are met to support the transition to the APVMA
Armidale business model, including overseeing the linkages
to established business systems and the transition from
these systems to new platforms. Key responsibilities include
overseeing planning, scheduling and delivery of the logistics
of the relocation, and ensuring appropriate risk management,
procurement, governance and record keeping arrangements
are in place.

Dr Maggie Hardy
Chief Regulatory Scientist
The Chief Regulatory Scientist ensures the continued high
quality of the APVMA’s scientific decision making through
two functions: Science Quality (responsible for the Learning
and Development framework and Knowledge Management)
and postmarket activities (including the Adverse Experience
Reporting Program, Chemical Review, Compliance and
Monitoring, and Manufacturing Quality and Licensing).
Responsibilities also include providing the CEO and senior staff
with independent, expert advice on regulatory decisions and
scientific aspects of the APVMA’s regulatory framework, and
delivering the International Engagement Strategy.

12

Mr Dwayne Currie
General Counsel

Funding
The APVMA is a cost-recovered agency. Registrants pay application fees to register new
products and active constituents, amend a current registration or apply for a permit. An
annual fee is payable to renew the registration of a product. Product owners also pay an
annual levy based on the sales of their registered products.

ORGANISATION OVERVIEW

The General Counsel provides and oversees the provision of
legal advice and assistance, providing support to the CEO,
the Executive Leadership Team and staff on all aspects of
the APVMA’s administrative and regulatory requirements.
Responsibilities include providing high-level and strategic legal
advice, particularly on significant issues that may have agencywide implications.

Levies are imposed under the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemical Products Levy Imposition
(General) Act 1994, the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemical Products Levy Imposition
(Excise) Act 1994 and the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemical Products Levy Imposition
(Customs) Act 1994. Levies are collected under the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemical
Products (Collection of Levy) Act 1994, and the levy rates are prescribed in the Regulations
to the Act.

Financial performance
The APVMA’s total income for 2018–19 was $57.368 million. This includes:

•industry fees and charges of $32.092 million
•government appropriation of $24.902 million
•other revenue of $374 000.
Total industry income derived from fees and charges of $32.092 million, government
appropriated funding of $1.606 million, and other revenue of $374 000 (including
$46 000 of resources received free of charge and a grant of $130 000 from the
Department of Agriculture for minor use) was available to fund the APVMA’s business-asusual activities. Normal business operational activities excludes specific appropriated
funding of $23.296 million.
The specific appropriation funding of $23.296 million was assigned to Relocation
($15.012 million) and Enabling Technologies ($8.284 million) throughout 2018–19.
Multi‑year contracts and commitments in 2019–20 have necessitated carry-overs of
$5.651 million for Relocation activities, and $6.915 million for Enabling Technologies.

13
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

The net cost of APVMA services for 2018–19 was $46.963 million. The cost of the
APVMA’s industry-related expenses for 2018–19 was $36.233 million, excluding expenses
related to the information technology renewal and relocation.
The final comprehensive income position was $9.983 million. The equity balance
of $16.401 million is $9.401 million above the APVMA’s targeted equity position of
$7 million; however, it includes $12.566 million in carry-forward funding for the projects
described above.

Significant noncompliance issues with finance law
No issues were reported to the Minister for Agriculture under paragraph 19(1)(e) of the
Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act) that related to
noncompliance of the APVMA with the finance law.

Staff profile
Table 2 provides details of Australian Public Service (APS) employees employed at the
APVMA under the Public Service Act 1999 in 2018–19.
We had 182 full-time and part-time ongoing staff at 30 June 2019. There were also
31 non-ongoing or casual staff, bringing the total number of staff to 213 (124 female,
89 male). These figures reflect the transition from Canberra to Armidale, including
employees that separated on 1 July 2019.
No staff identify as being Indigenous. Staff are located in Canberra (108 staff) and
Armidale (105 staff).
Separation rates were high due to the transition from Canberra to Armidale. In 2018–19,
the separation rate for ongoing staff was 23 per cent, which is a 13 per cent decrease
from the 36 per cent separation rate in 2017–18.

14

Table 2:

APVMA employees substantive positions, at 30 June 2019

Classification

Full-time
(ongoing)

Part-time
(ongoing)

Total

1

1

1

5

CEO
Senior Executive Officer

4

Chief/Principal Scientist

1

1

EL2

22

1

11

34

EL1

43

4

7

54

APS 6

44

3

4

51

APS 5

32

1

5

38

APS 4

16

1

2

19

APS 3

8

2

170

12

ORGANISATION OVERVIEW

Non-ongoing
and casual

10

APS 2
Trainee
Total

31

213

APS = Australian Public Service; CEO = Chief Executive Officer; EL = Executive Level

15
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

16

Key management personnel
During the reporting period, the APVMA had the following executives who meet the
definition of key management personnel (KMP). Their names and the length of term as
KMP are summarised in Table 3. Their remuneration is shown in Tables 4 and 5.
Table 3:

Key management personnel

Name

Position

Term as key management personnel

Dr C Parker

Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Full year

Ms L Croft

Deputy CEO: Legal, Corporate
and Risk Management

Full year

Ms A Fox

Deputy CEO: Business
Operations and Reform

Term ended on 26 October 2018

Dr P Reeves

Chief Scientist—Canberra

Full year

Dr M Hardy

Chief Regulatory Scientist—
Armidale

Appointed on 8 October 2018

Dr J Lutze

Executive Director (ED)—
Risk Assessment Capability

Full year

Mr A Norden

Executive Director (ED)—
Registration Management

Full year

Mr R Smith

Full year

Summary of key management personnel remuneration
2018–19
($)

2017–18
($)

1 558 103

1 602 756

137 563

147 927

Bonuses

27 778

23 315

Other benefits and allowances

94 547

141 590

Short-term employee benefits:

1 817 991

1 915 588

Superannuation

285 853

315 095

Post-employment benefits:

285 853

315 095

Long-service leave accrued

40 472

45 019

Other long-term employee benefits:

40 472

45 019

–

–

Type of benefit
Base salary
Annual leave accrued

Terminations
Total key management personnel remuneration expenses

2 144 316

ORGANISATION OVERVIEW

Table 4:

Executive Director (ED)—
Information Management and
Technology, Relocation and
Property Strategy, and Service
Improvement and Integration

2 275 702

Senior Executive personnel
The APVMA had no Senior Executive staff earning more than $220 000 this financial year,
not included above.

Other highly paid staff
The APVMA had no other highly paid staff earning more than $220 000 this financial year.

17
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Senior Executive remuneration policy
Chief Executive Officer
The APVMA CEO position falls under the jurisdiction of the Remuneration Tribunal.
The tribunal determines the remuneration package that the APVMA will pay to the
office bearer. On 6 June 2019, the tribunal determined that office bearers would
receive a 2 per cent remuneration increase from 1 July 2019. This was enacted in the
Remuneration Tribunal (Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Full-time Public
Office) Determination 2019 on 21 June 2019, and determines the CEO’s remuneration
and allowances that they are entitled to for the 2018–19 financial year.

Senior Executive Officers
APVMA Senior Executive Officers are remunerated through individual flexible arrangements
(IFAs). The terms of IFAs are negotiated by the executive individual and the CEO.
Remuneration packages are authorised under the CEO’s determinations issued under
ss. 24(1) of the Public Service Act 1999. Factors used by the CEO to determine the
relevant remuneration are experience and level of responsibility, taking comparable
salaries for senior executives across the Australian Public Service into consideration.
The APVMA Enterprise Bargaining Agreement is also considered.

18

Long-service
leave accrued
8 298
5 661
2 245
4 784
3 765
5 414
5 013
5 292

-

Superannuation
contributions
51 262
33 192
10 518
36 508
22 176
41 100
37 835
40 086

2 301
2 880
780
841

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Terminations

ORGANISATION OVERVIEW

Short-term employee benefits:
Annual
Other
leave
benefits and
Name
Position title
Base salary
accrued Bonuses
allowances
Dr C Parker
Chief Executive Officer (CEO)
336 373
25 789
19 483
Ms L Croft
Deputy CEO: Legal,
206 900
17 592
11 126
Corporate and Risk
Management
Ms A Fox
Deputy CEO: Business
62 354
6 280
15 729
Operations and Reform
Dr P Reeves
Chief Scientist—Canberra
161 193
18 583
9 699
Dr M Hardy
Chief Scientist—Armidale
143 916
11 283
Mr A Norden
Executive Director (ED)—
206 859
16 825 10 977
Registration Management
and Evaluation
Dr J Lutze
Executive Director (ED)—
166 086
15 579
7 102
30 511
Risk Assessment Capability
Mr R Smith
Executive Director (ED)—
195 608
16 445
Information Management
and Technology, Relocation
and Property Strategy, and
Service Improvement and
Integration
Mr J Deller
A/g Executive Director
14 988
1 973
2 980
(ED)—Risk Assessment
Capability
Mr A Loch
A/g Executive Director
15 572
2 177
3 113
(ED)—Risk Assessment
Capability
Ms S Logan
A/g Executive Director
5 046
1 648
(ED)—Risk Assessment
Capability
Ms N Sterkenburg A/g Executive Director
5 555
850
(ED)—Risk Assessment
Capability

Other longPost-employment term employee
benefits:
benefits:

7 246

7 474

23 742

22 242

257 431

262 126

230 767
181 140
281 175

97 126

Total key
management
personnel
remuneration
expenses
441 205
274 471

Table 5:
Key management personnel remuneration

19
3

20

Total

Mr N Hamilton

Mr P Macleod

Name
Ms B Battisson

Position title
A/g Executive Director
(ED)—Registration
Management and Evaluation
A/g Executive Director
(ED)—Registration
Management and Evaluation
A/g Executive Director
(ED)—Information
Management and
Technology, Relocation
and Property Strategy, and
Service Improvement and
Integration
1 558 103

6 061

22 150

137 563

-

3 194

27 778

-

-

94 547

1 083

2 970

Short-term employee benefits:
Annual
Other
leave
benefits and
Base salary
accrued Bonuses
allowances
9 442
1 843
5 054

285 853

1 143

3 476

Superannuation
contributions
1 755

40 472

-

-

Long-service
leave accrued
-

Other longPost-employment term employee
benefits:
benefits:

-

-

-

-

2 144 316

8 287

31 790

Total key
management
personnel
remuneration
expenses
18 094

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Terminations

Ministerial directions and Government
Policy Orders
There were no ministerial directions or Government Policy Orders issued during 2018–19.

In 2018–19, the APVMA saw the physical completion of the authority’s relocation to
Armidale. This was as a result of a 2016 Government Policy Order under s. 22 of the
PGPA Act, which specified that a corporate Commonwealth entity with agricultural policy
or regulatory responsibilities are to be located in a regional community that is near
a main campus of a regional university recognised for research and teaching in the
field of agricultural sciences.

ORGANISATION OVERVIEW

Significant activities and changes

21
3

CHAPTER 3
Annual performance statement

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Strategic framework and reporting
The APVMA Corporate Plan 2018–19 and Operational Plan 2018–19 have expressed three
strategies to help the agency to achieve its vision and mission (Figure 1):
one—transform our business to provide world-class agvet chemical regulation
•strategy
from regional Australia
two—maintain regulatory science capability to deliver high-quality decision
•strategy
making that is timely, science based and proportionate to the risks being managed
three—improve regulatory service delivery and feedback systems to reduce
•strategy
the regulatory burden on industry.
Our corporate strategies are interconnected. Successful delivery in one strategic area will
reinforce and build success in all.
Figure 1: APVMA strategies

24

Measuring our performance
Each of the three APVMA strategies have activities and performance measures.
Through these, we aim to ensure that:
service delivery matches client and stakeholder expectations of
•regulatory
a modern regulator
•relocation risks are managed within allocated budget and timeframes
are timely, defensible and align with international best practice; regulatory
•decisions
intervention is aligned with regulatory risk.

This chapter provides the results of our performance against:

•the APVMA Portfolio Budget Statement (PBS)
•nine focus areas listed in the APVMA Operational Plan 2018–19.
The APVMA Operational Plan 2018–19 details performance measures for each strategy.
Results against these measures are presented in tables, with one table for each strategy.
A summary and explanation of the performance is provided at the beginning of each
strategy section.

Variation from the APVMA Portfolio Budget Statement
There have been no variations from the PBS in 2018–19.

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE STATEMENT

Results against performance criteria

Statement of preparation by the Chief Executive Officer
I, as the accountable authority of the APVMA, present the 2018–19 annual performance
statement of the APVMA, as required under paragraph s. 39(1)(a) of the Public
Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act). In my opinion, these
annual performance statements are based on properly maintained records, accurately
reflect the performance of the entity and comply with ss. (39)(2) of the PGPA Act.

Dr Chris Parker
Chief Executive Officer
September 2019

25
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Strategy one
Transform our business to provide world-class agvet
chemical regulation from regional Australia
Summary and explanation of performance
We have completed the physical relocation to Armidale and made progress in developing
the staff, information, office and ICT resources needed to continue and improve our
business from regional Australia. This has been achieved through rigorous planning
processes and sound management practices. We have put into place strong financial
management structures to ensure our financial viability while we develop a renewed cost
recovery implementation statement.

Focus areas and activities
Implement the APVMA Armidale business model:

• implement recruitment activities for Armidale in line with the APVMA recruitment strategy
•oversee construction of the permanent APVMA premises in Armidale
•implement the APVMA digital strategy
•put in place documented processes and practices for improved knowledge management
•establish and maintain a learning culture.
Modernise our ICT:
procurement of ICT products and services that progress priority elements of
•manage
the APVMA digital strategy through an Enabling Technology Program for
–– infrastructure services
–– unified communications and collaboration
–– digitisation of analogue records
–– ICT service management and support

•identify business requirements for the business application improvement project.
Ensure cost of operations are reflected in current fees, levies and charges:
and monitor the APVMA financial sustainability plan in line with APVMA
•manage
governance arrangements
•put in place arrangements to address the APVMA’s operating loss
•commence review of the Cost Recovery Implementation Statement (CRIS).

26

Performance against corporate performance measures
Performance measure

Source

Result

Maintenance of average
staffing levels within 5% of
the budgeted target for each
financial year

Operational
Plan
2018–19

The budgeted average staffing level was 195.

Yearly growth of the
Armidale staffing and
gradual reduction in
Canberra full time
equivalent (FTE); Armidale
staffing target of 70 FTE

Operational
Plan
2018–19

At 1 July 2018 there were 33.6 FTE located in
Armidale, and 175.5 FTE located in Canberra.
As at 30 June 2019, there were 105 staff
located in Armidale, and 108 staff located
in Canberra.

Maintenance of critical
knowledge products

Operational
Plan
2018–19

All instructional material within the APVMA
was identified and reviewed for currency.
Documents were reviewed, updated, or flagged
for future updating or archiving from our
knowledge base and Instructional Material
Library (IML).

Our peak staffing level was 210 at June 2019
with a minimum staffing level of 175 at July 2018.

Priority recruitment of
positions mapped to the
Armidale business model

Operational
Plan
2018–19

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE STATEMENT

Our knowledge management tools, including
the IML and knowledge base, were redesigned
to better support staff and a knowledge
maintenance plan was developed to ensure
the effective ongoing management of critical
knowledge products.
During 2018–19 there were 48 priority
recruitment activities undertaken across
Armidale and Canberra. 86 individuals were
recruited across the organisation from 1 July
2018 to 30 June 2019.
14 Canberra-based staff relocated to the
Armidale office.
Construction of Armidale
premises completed on
time and within budget

Operational
Plan
2018–19

Our Armidale premises were completed and a
Certificate of Occupation was issued.
Business-as-usual operations commenced
in the new office in June 2019, ahead of
schedule and within budget.

27
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Performance measure

Source

Result

Delivery of products and
services under the Enabling
Technology Program and
achievement of digital
strategy objectives within
allocated budget:

Operational
Plan
2018–19

Stage 1 of our move to managed services
and cloud-based infrastructure is complete.
ICT service desk functions were transferred
to DXC Technology on 19 March 2019 and
end-user services are in place; the design for
cloud migration is complete and migration is
in progress with completion scheduled for end
November 2019.

back-end
•ICT
infrastructure
successfully migrated
to a cloud services
arrangement

We awarded management of the
APVMA electronic document and records
management (eDRM) system to Objective
Managed Services on 13 December 2018,
and their services commenced on 16 January
2018. The eDRM was upgraded to the most
recent version on 24 June 2019.

staff (onsite
•allandAPVMA
remote users) have
access to consistent
and reliable desktop
collaboration and
communication services

The contract for the digitisation of physical
records was awarded to ZircoDATA on 26 July
2018. Digitisation is in progress and digitised
files are being automatically uploaded into
the eDRM. Quality control processes are in
place and a recent internal business review
of electronic files has confirmed usability
and utility of the digitised files.

of analogue
•digitisation
records is in progress;
ad hoc user requests
are completed within
3 business days.

An agreement for provision of managed
services for ongoing support and future
improvement of the APVMA’s core business
applications was signed with DXC Technology
on 1 July 2019. DXC is transitioning
applications support services to their Digital
Transformation Centre and has commenced
an applications transformation project with an
initial schedule for the first release of improved
business systems in mid-2020.
Responsible financial
management of APVMA
operations, including
maintenance of positive
equity balance until the
implementation of a renewed
cost recovery fee structure
can assist to return reserves
to $7.0 million for future
operation

28

Operational
Plan
2018–19

In April 2019, the APVMA introduced a new
financial management system, Technology
One. This replaced our ageing financial
management system and supports the
future management of the APVMA by bringing
our systems in line with the Department
of Agriculture.

Strategy two
Maintain regulatory science capability to deliver
high‑quality decision making that is timely, science
based and proportionate to the risks being managed
Summary and explanation of performance

Focus areas and activities
High-performing organisation:
a learning and development strategy for on-boarding and capability
•develop
development of new workforce
•establish the Office of the Chief Regulatory Scientist
delivery of the APVMA accelerated regulatory science training program—
•continue
Diploma of Government (Regulatory Science)
•deliver regulatory training
•renew online learning modules
•maintain and update procedures and material
•embed management practices for the enterprise risk framework.

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE STATEMENT

In 2018–19 we improved our regulatory processes with 85 per cent of applications
processed within statutory timeframes, and we finalised around 3000 applications. We
processed 7126 adverse experience reports and took regulatory action on one product
family to ensure that its use remains safe and efficacious. We also completed stage one
of our chemical review into chlorpyrifos and have proposed to cancel its use in domestic
and home garden settings, and in some public spaces.

Implement reforms and independent review recommendations:

•implement high-priority recommendations identified in the independent review
and report on benefits realised through the Agricultural Competitiveness
•monitor
White Paper
with the Department of Agriculture and Water Resources to pursue
•work
efficiencies through legislative reform, advocating recommendations made in the
independent review.
Maintain alignment with international best practice:

•continue engaging and harmonising with relevant international forums
review and update APVMA risk assessment manuals and data guidelines
•periodically
to align with relevant international standards.

29
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Performance against corporate performance measures
Performance measure

Source

Result

Maintaining a low number
of regulatory decisions
which are overturned by
external bodies such as
the Administrative Appeals
Tribunal or Court

Corporate
Plan
2018–19

In the 2018–19 year, the APVMA had
1 regulatory decision upheld (with minor
amendments) by the Administrative Appeals
Tribunal. This is an improvement on 1 decision
overturned in 2017–18 and 4 decisions
overturned in 2016–17.

Adjustments to registration
requirements and the
cancellation of registration
for safety reasons
flowing from the Adverse
Experience Reporting
Program (AERP)

Operational
Plan
2018–19

In 2018–19, the APVMA processed more
than 7126 adverse experience reports. One
adverse incident may be reported multiple
times (eg the vet, consumer and registrant
may all report the same incident). The total
number of reports received includes duplicate
reports and reports classified as unrelated to
the registered product.
951 classified reports have been classified as
related to:

•animal health—62.0%
•efficacy—25.0%
•human health—9.7%
•crop health—0.8%
•environment—2.4%.
No safety issues were identified that
warranted the cancellation of any product
registrations; however, as a result of the
receipt, classification and analysis of adverse
experience reports received this year, the
APVMA took regulatory action on 1 product
family to ensure that its ongoing use remains
safe and efficacious. Data from the AERP were
also provided to inform registration and permit
applications, compliance matters and chemical
review processes.
APVMA contributions made
to international forums

30

Operational
Plan
2018–19

APVMA staff made presentations and attended
several international forums during 2018–19
(see Table 8).

Source

Result

Maintaining a 24-month
review cycle for APVMA risk
assessment manuals and
data guidelines

Regulator
performance
framework

The APVMA has published the
following manuals:

Incremental improvement
in operational performance
against legislative
timeframes:

Operational
Plan
2018–19

of regulatory
•70%
decisions completed

•
•

within statutory
timeframes
50% of emergency
permits finalised
within 14 days and 90%
finalised within 28 days
100% of chemical
reconsiderations finalised
in accordance with the
program schedule.

•Environment:
apvma.gov.au/node/46416
and Manufacture:
•Chemistry
apvma.gov.au/node/45566
•Health:
apvma.gov.au/node/45571
and Trade:
•Residues
apvma.gov.au/node/45576
of regulatory decisions for products,
•85%
permits and active constituents were
completed within statutory timeframe

of emergency permits were completed
•36%
within 14 days, and 67% were completed
within 28 days

•chemical reconsiderations finalised:

–– in August 2018 the methiocarb Proposed
Regulatory Decisions report was
published, for a consultation period of
three months

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE STATEMENT

Performance measure

–– in October 2018, in response to spray
drift associated with 2,4 –D, product
labels were suspended and new label
instructions were issued at the same
time to reduce the risk of spray drift
–– in June 2019, the chlorpyrifos review
first stage (concerning home garden and
domestic uses) was progressed. We
made a proposed regulatory decision to
suspend and cancel all home garden and
domestic chlorpyrifos products, and to
remove uses from certain public spaces.

31
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Performance measure

Source

Result

Increased number of
compliant manufacturing
facilities that qualify for a
reduced audit interval of up
to 36 months

Operational
Plan
2018–19

The APVMA continues to reduce the regulatory
burden and cost of compliance for regulated
entities by employing a risk-based approach for
auditing manufacturers of veterinary medicines.
Audit intervals are broken into 4 categories,
and facilities are assigned to each category
based on:
non-conformance score obtained from
•the
the Good Manufacturing Practice audit
factors (category of licence)
•product-related
to provide an overall risk valuation
combined risk valuation of the
•the
subsequent audit interval
•risk assessment matrix.
At 30 June 2019, 54% of compliant
manufacturing facilities qualified for an audit
interval of 24 months or greater, with 6%
qualifying for an audit interval of greater than
36 months.

Reduced burden and
reduced cost for compliant
manufacturers

Operational
Plan
2018–19

In 2018–19:
audits increased audit interval in
•19
comparison to previous intervals, resulting
in a reduction in the burden to industry

remained the same as the previous
•10
interval with no increase in burden.
Faster processing of
nontechnical applications
and minor variations

Operational
Plan
2018–19

Non-technical assessments have assessment
periods of 3 months or less and have no
technical assessment
The APVMA finalised non-technical assessments
in an average of 2.4 months in 2018–19, down
from an average of 2.6 months in 2017–18

32

The number of applications
using data assessment,
standards and decisions
from comparable regulators

Operational
Plan
2018–19

In 2018–19, international assessments
contributed to the assessment of 16 products.
They also supported residues assessment of
24 minor use or emergency permits

The average reduction in
assessment time achieved
for applications using
international data

Operational
Plan
2018–19

For the 2 products that were finished in the
year which were substantively supported
by international assessments and project
plans agreed with the applicants, finalisation
occurred 10 and 13 months before the
statutory finalisation date

Strategy three
Improve regulatory service delivery and feedback
systems to reduce the regulatory burden on industry
Summary and explanation of performance
We have reviewed and updated the APVMA website and finalised pathways and guidance
materials for users. We are developing a new Stakeholder Engagement Framework and
conducted 36 public consultations.

Reduce the regulatory burden on industry:
and implement a program of work to support the Australian Government agvet
•develop
chemical legislative reforms.
Establish business intelligence and analysis capabilities:

•establish a centralised business intelligence capability
•develop a business intelligence and reporting framework.
Consolidate APVMA communication and service channels:

•improve currency, usability and accessibility of online information at apvma.gov.au
•set the framework for APVMA stakeholder engagement.

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE STATEMENT

Focus areas and activities

33
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Performance against corporate performance measures
Performance measure

Source

Result

Implementation of legislative
reforms and reporting on
operational impacts and benefits
for clients

Corporate
Plan
2018–19

The Streamlining Regulation and
Operational Efficiency Bills before
Parliament in 2018 did not pass
second readings before Parliament was
dissolved, and therefore there were
no new legislative reforms needing
implementation.

The quality and breadth of
industry engagement activities
delivered each year that meet the
needs and preferences of clients
and stakeholders

Regulator
performance
framework

In 2018–19, the APVMA conducted
36 public consultations on a range
of topics including chemical product
approvals, trade advice notices,
public release summaries, chemical
reviews and revisions to the Australia
New Zealand Food Standards Code.
A new Stakeholder Engagement
Framework is expected to be released
in the 2019–20 financial year.

34

Performance measure

Source

Result

Annual survey of clients and
stakeholders to monitor and
track the level of satisfaction
with APVMA online systems,
interactions with clients
and stakeholders, and regulatory
information available online:

Regulator
performance
framework

The APVMA client and stakeholder
survey was not conducted in
2018–19, with the next survey
scheduled to occur in 2019–20.

overall satisfaction
•improve
with APVMA service
performance (42% satisfied
or very satisfied in 2018)

net promoter score
•improve
(44 in 2018)
satisfaction levels
•maintain
for clients interacting with
APVMA staff (69% satisfied or
very satisfied in 2018)

satisfaction of using
•improved
online systems for small
business and infrequent
registrants

user satisfaction with
•improve
apvma.gov.au (54% satisfied

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE STATEMENT

We have reviewed the APVMA website
content. Website feedback has
been largely positive. We received
277 positive, 189 negative and
5 neutral feedback messages for
individual web pages.

or very satisfied in 2018).
Alignment with the APVMA
service charter

Corporate
Plan
2018–19

Web content and publications,
including the APVMA Gazette and
Regulatory Update, were published
on schedule in accordance with the
service charter.
The APVMA Case Management
and Administration Unit received
over 5600 calls and 8100 emails
in 2018–19. Phone messages and
emails were checked daily and
every effort was made to meet
the requirements of our client
service charter.

35
3

CHAPTER 4
Corporate governance
and management

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Corporate and operational plans
As an independent statutory authority, the APVMA is required to conduct rigorous
corporate planning and reporting. Our planning and reporting requirements are set out in
the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992.
Our central planning document is the APVMA corporate plan, which defines the principal
objectives of the APVMA and gives a broad outline of the strategies devised to achieve
these objectives. The corporate plan aligns with the APVMA Regulator Performance
Framework, which outlines our key performance measures.
In addition, each year we develop an operational plan that sets out the actions needed to
achieve the objectives in the corporate plan. We measure our operational effectiveness
annually through the performance indicators in the operational plan and the Portfolio
Budget Statement (PBS).

Governance
Under the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act),
the APVMA is a Commonwealth corporate entity. The APVMA is a body corporate with
a separate legal identity from the Commonwealth of Australia. The CEO of the APVMA is
responsible for the governance and management of the APVMA, with the support of the
executive team (see Chapter 2) and the Audit Committee (see below).
The APVMA governance structure aligns accountabilities to ensure decision making
delivers best-practice scientific assessment and operational effectiveness. The APVMA
CEO is the accountable authority for the purposes of the PGPA Act and is appointed as
a statutory officer by the minister. The CEO, who is responsible for the management
and governance of the authority together with the APVMA’s executive team, is also
responsible for delivering against the performance measures within the Regulator
Performance Framework.
The APVMA governance committees (Table 6) adhere to the principles of public sector
governance to provide accountability, transparency, integrity, stewardship, efficiency
and leadership.

38

Table 6:

APVMA governance committees
Description

APVMA Relocation Advisory
Committee

This committee provided strategic advice to the executive
on major aspects of the relocation and the transition
of operations from Canberra to Armidale, including the
business model, digital strategy, strategic risk and
mitigation, stakeholder issues and engagement. The
committee was disestablished on 31 July 2019 following
completion of the physical relocation to Armidale.

Executive Leadership Team

The Executive Leadership Team comprises the Senior
Executive and is chaired by the CEO. The team provides
strategic, whole-of-organisation advice and direction
relevant to decision making, management and oversight
of the APVMA’s operations and performance.

Senior Leadership Team

The Senior Leadership Team provides a forum for the senior
operational managers in the agency to identify opportunities
for cross-agency collaboration, innovation and performance
improvement, and to develop leadership.

Audit Committee

This subcommittee reports to the CEO. It assists the agency
in discharging its responsibilities under the Agricultural
and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992 and the
Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013
regarding financial reporting, performance reporting, risk
oversight and management, internal control and compliance
with relevant laws and policies. The committee is not
responsible for the executive management of these functions.

Science Quality Committee

This subcommittee reports to the executive team. It advises
and provides recommendations on matters of science and
science quality relevant to the functions of the APVMA.

Enforcement Committee

This subcommittee reports to the executive team.
It oversees the potential and actual use of coercive powers.

Change Management
Committee

The board oversees the progress of projects that are
significant to the operational direction of the agency,
including project deliverables, resourcing requirements,
timeframes and management of risks. It also ensures
that cross-project opportunities and issues are identified
and addressed. This committee took over the responsibilities
of, and replaces, the former Major Projects Board, and the
Relocation Program Board.

Business Systems and
Technology Committee

The forum provides oversight of ICT work identified through
the Business System Change Request process for new
systems and system enhancements. The committee took
over the responsibilities of, and replaces, the former
Executive Leadership Team Prioritisation Forum.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Group

39
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

The governance structure, senior management support and guidance material support
operational effectiveness and help APVMA staff to adhere to the public sector values to
be impartial, committed to service, respectful, accountable and ethical.
APVMA guidance material for employees includes policies relating to security, appropriate
management of confidential information, financial and procurement practices, use of
social media, conflicts of interest, travel, performance management and workplace safety.
These policies operate in line with, and in addition to, requirements under the APS Code
of Conduct and legislative framework governing the conduct of APS employees. The APVMA
undertakes corporate risk management with regular review by executive staff.
The APVMA has a Work Health and Safety Committee and a Staff Consultative Committee
to handle employee matters.

APVMA Audit Committee
Consistent with s. 45 of the PGPA Act, the CEO maintains an Audit Committee. The
committee met four times in 2018–19. The APVMA Audit Committee is part of the
APVMA governance and risk framework. Its terms of reference are to provide independent
assurance and advice to the CEO concerning the risk control and compliance framework,
the APVMA’s financial and management responsibilities, and performance reporting and
external accountability responsibilities.
The committee members include an external independent chair, a representative from
an external organisation, and a member of the APVMA executive team. Committee
observers and advisers can include representatives from the Australian National Audit
Office, the internal auditor, the APVMA CEO, Chief Financial Officer and other management
representatives.

Manufacturers’ Licensing Scheme Industry Liaison Committee
The Manufacturers’ Licensing Scheme Industry Liaison Committee (MLSILC) is a forum for
the APVMA to discuss with industry representatives and auditors strategic and operational
issues relating to the Manufacturers’ Licensing Scheme and the Overseas Good
Manufacturing Practice Scheme.
The terms of reference of the MLSILC are to:
the views of industry members and auditors on issues of an operational,
•obtain
technical or strategic nature
the development and review of operating procedures, manufacturing standards
•advance
and guidelines relevant to the Australian Manufacturers’ Licensing Scheme and the
Overseas Good Manufacturing Practice Scheme

40

industry input into APVMA operational planning processes relating to
•provide
manufacturing issues
•identify opportunities for regulatory reform within the existing framework
the effect of proposed policy changes on APVMA operations, and
•consider
implications for industry
•facilitate communication with industry and other stakeholders.

Meetings and attendance
The committee met twice in 2018–19: in September 2018 and March 2019. Figures for
membership and attendance at MLSILC meetings are shown in Table 7.
Table 7:

Attendance at Manufacturers’ Licensing Scheme Industry Liaison Committee
meetings, 2018–19
Meetings
eligible to
attend

Meetings
attended

Member organisation

Michelle Wooster (Chair)

APVMA

2

2

Garry Hartridge (Secretary)

APVMA

2

2

Maggie Hardy, Chief
Regulatory Scientist

APVMA

1

1

Martin Snowball

Animal Medicines Australia Ltd

2

2

Noelene Davis

Feed Ingredients and Additives
Association of Australia

2

1

Ian Wheatley

Auditors’ representative

1

1

Tony Rowland

Auditors’ representative

1

0

Jim Adams

Veterinary Manufacturers and
Distributors Association

2

2

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Representative

41
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Issues considered
Issues considered in 2018–19 included:
for the proposed revision of the Australian Code of Good
•consultation
Manufacturing Practice
•update on the changes to audit scheduling based on risk rating
•successful recruitment of new auditors
possibility of adopting a first-party audit model for European Community—Australia
•the
Mutual Recognition Agreement certificates
on implementation of the memorandum of understanding (MOU) between the
•update
APVMA and the Therapeutic Goods Administration, and information on service-level
agreements included in the MOU

•the APVMA’s cost-recovery model for manufacturing licences
of ‘Objective Connect’ by auditors and its possible extension to industry as a
•use
replacement for secure email
•update on the Manufacturing Quality and Licensing team structure and staff transition
of audits conducted to FAMI-QS (Feed Additive and Pre-Mixture System)
•accreditation
standards and their recognition by the APVMA.
Declarations of conflicts of interest
There were no matters declared by any member of the MLSILC that would give rise to any
personal material conflict of interest. The APVMA maintains records of declarations.

Science Quality Committee
The Science Quality Committee is a subcommittee reporting to the APVMA CEO and
executive team. The committee provides advice and makes recommendations related
to matters of science and science quality relevant to the functions of the APVMA.
The objectives of the committee are to:
a forum for open debate of scientific issues relevant to the function of
•provide
the APVMA
•foster and encourage regulatory scientific excellence in the APVMA
• approve and prioritise proposals for development and adoption of scientific methodologies
•test guidelines and guidance documents by the APVMA and partner advising agencies.

Related entity transactions
The APVMA contracted the Department of Environment to provide environmental
scientific assessment advice during 2018–19. During 2018–19, there were 11 individual
transactions totalling $114 000.

42

Consultation and collaboration
Our stakeholders are at the core of our business. Consulting and working with them, and
with other regulatory agencies, to ensure we meet their needs is a priority. Stakeholders
from industry, chemical users, government and the community provide input and are
involved in our decision making and the development of guidelines and operational policy.
We work closely with the Australian Government Department of Agriculture to ensure
policy and legislation development and change are effective and best placed to help our
regulated entities.
In 2018–19, the APVMA conducted 36 public consultations on a range of topics including
chemical product approvals, trade advice notices, public release summaries, chemical
reviews, and revisions to the Australia New Zealand Food Standards Code. The annual
industry information sessions did not proceed in 2018 because the APVMA was revising
its approach to engagement and exploring new ways of engaging clients and stakeholders.

International engagement

Table 8:

APVMA participation in international forums

Meeting

Contribution

Date

Participants

American Chemical
Society 256th
National Meeting
and Exposition

Jason Lutze presented on
Australia’s experiences
in Joint Reviews, and
attended a session on
maximum residue limits
harmonisation, spray drift and
the use of monitoring data in
regulatory assessments

August 2018

Jason Lutze

FAO/WHO Joint
Meeting on Pesticide
Residues

Chris Schyvens and Paul
Humphrey attended this
meeting as invited experts

September
2018

Paul
Humphrey

VICH Anthelmintic
Working Group

Teleconference with VICH
Expert Working Group for
Anthelmintic.

September
2018
(teleconference)

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

The APVMA continued its program of international engagement in 2018–19, including
participating in key international scientific and regulatory forums (Table 8) and welcoming
international visitors to the APVMA (Table 9).

Chris
Schyvens
Michelle
Wooster

43
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

44

Meeting

Contribution

Date

Participants

APEC food safety
cooperation forum,
maximum residue
limits harmonisation
workshop

Participant in the APEC food
safety cooperation forum

October 2018

James Deller

Diethanolamine
quad countries:
toxicologists

Regular teleconference with
regulatory scientists from
other agencies to discuss
issues of common concern

October 2018

Sheila Logan

Joint FAO/WHO
Stakeholders
Expert Consultation
Meeting on the
carryover of
veterinary drug
residues from feed
to food

Resource person and
rapporteur

January 2019

James Deller

OECD Expert Group
on Electronic
Exchange of
Pesticide Data

Observer

January 2019

David Perry

VICH 6th Public
Conference and
37th VICH Standing
Committee

Observer

February 2019

Alan Norden

OECD Network
on Illegal trade of
Pesticides

Australian representative
(committee member)

February 2019

Steven Harris

7th OECD Network
on Illegal Trade of
Pesticides

Australian representative
(committee member, active
participant)

March 2019

Steven Harris

Codex Committee on
Pesticide Residues

Alternate Australian delegation
lead at the meeting and
participant in its electronic
working groups establishing
codex maximum residue limits
and risk assessment policy

April 2019

Jason Lutze

Contribution

Date

Participants

New Zealand
Ministry for
Primary Industries
Agricultural
Compounds and
Veterinary Medicines
(ACVM) Group

Sam Margerison presented to
ACVM staff on regulation of
agvet chemicals in Australia.
Meetings were held with
staff from ACVM and the
Environmental Protection
Authority, discussing the
process for chemistry
assessments in Australia
and New Zealand, and the
potential for harmonisation
of assessment reports and
sharing of assessments
between the two agencies.

May 2019

Sam
Margerison

OECD Expert Group
on BioPesticides
meeting and
bioinformatics
seminar

Observer

June 2019

Alan Norden

OECD 34th Working
Group on Pesticides
and Risk Reduction
Seminar

The APVMA was Chair of two
expert groups and participated
in several others

June 2019

Alan Norden

OECD Residues
Chemistry Expert
Group

Jason Lutze is the Chair of
the OECD Residues Chemistry
Expert Group

Ongoing
teleconferences

Jason Lutze

OECD Working
Group on Residues
Definition

Participant

Ongoing
teleconferences

James Deller

OECD Working
Group on Technical
Guideline 509 (crop
field trials)

Participant

Ongoing
teleconferences

James Deller

Jason Lutze

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Meeting

APEC = Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation; FAO = Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations;
OECD = Organisation for Economic Co‑operation and Development; VICH = International Cooperation on
Harmonisation of Technical Requirements for Registration of Veterinary Medicinal Products; WHO = World
Health Organization

45
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Table 9:

APVMA engagement with visiting international delegations

Meeting

Date

Participants

South Korea Rural Development Authority

September 2018

Jason Lutze

Vietnam Ministry of Agriculture

November 2018

Jason Lutze
James Deller

Canada Pest Management Regulatory Agency

November 2018

Alan Norden
Maggie Hardy

Saudi Arabia Food and Drug Authority, CEO

November 2018

Jason Lutze

Japanese Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare

March 2019

James Deller

New Zealand Ministry for Primary Industries

May 2019

Sam Margerison

Saudi Arabia Food and Drug Authority,
technical specialists

June 2019

Gaye Weller
James Deller

Accountability
Corporate risk management
The APVMA Risk Management Framework, which was updated in 2017–18, is a suite of
documents that detail strategies for how the APVMA deals with risk. The Strategic and
Enterprise Risk Profile specifies the most significant and material business risks being
managed by the APVMA, and the APVMA Risk Management Framework articulates and
describes the:

•APVMA’s policy for the management of risk
•methodology used in the assessment of risk across the APVMA
of APVMA’s risk registers and the integration of risk management through
•operation
the APVMA
to develop a risk-aware organisational culture where proactive risk
•strategies
management is at the forefront of the decision-making process.
The Operational Risk Register identifies and categorises key business risks which need
structured management within the APVMA.
The APVMA has also developed a risk framework including a risk register and treatment
strategy for the relocation project. The framework was reviewed by the APVMA Audit
Committee and the Relocation Advisory Committee.
We now regularly report against the risks identified in our Strategic and Operational Risk
Registers. We are currently reviewing the risk registers to ensure their currency, remove
duplication and validate the effectiveness of the controls applied to date.

46

Fraud control
The APVMA has a fraud risk assessment and a fraud control plan that complies with the
Commonwealth fraud control guidelines. The plan includes fraud prevention, detection,
investigation, reporting and data collection procedures.
There were no cases of fraud reported or identified during 2018–19.

Reporting
The APVMA Gazette lists all APVMA notices and decisions as required under the Agvet
Code, including registrations, reviews and changes to registration status. The Gazette is
published fortnightly and is available from our website.
The APVMA prepares reports of its performance in meeting regulatory obligations, and
presents a range of statistics, including:

The reporting includes:

•the number of applications started and finalised
•the proportion of applications finalised within legislative timeframes
•work in progress at the end of the period.
Privacy
The APVMA adheres to the Privacy Act 1988 and our privacy policy is on our website.
Our operations were not subject to any report or determinations by the Privacy
Commissioner in 2018–19.

Indemnities and insurance premiums

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

•registration of chemical products
•approval of active ingredients
•issuance of permits
•licensing and audit of veterinary medicines manufacturers
•preliminary assessment and pre-application assistance.

The APVMA’s insurance with Comcover includes liability cover up to $150 million for
professional indemnity, and directors’ and officers’ liability. The insurance premium
paid to cover the 2018–19 financial year was $74 218 (excluding GST).

47
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Judicial decisions and reviews by outside bodies
Parliamentary committees and other reviews
Parliamentary committees tabled two reports relevant to the APVMA’s operations.
The table below shows the dates of the inquiry reports, and the dates the Australian
Government provided its response.
Table 10: Parliamentary committee reports tabled in 2018–19

Committee

Inquiry

Tabling date

Australian
Government
response date

Senate Rural and
Regional Affairs
and Transport
References
Committee

The independence of
regulatory decisions
made by the Australian
Pesticides and
Veterinary Medicines
Authority (APVMA)

1 February 2019

11 April 2019

Senate Rural and
Regional Affairs
and Transport
Legislation
Committee

Agricultural and
Veterinary Chemicals
Legislation Amendment
(Streamlining Regulation)
Bill 2018 [Provisions]

11 February 2019

9 April 2019

Auditor-General’s reports
In 2018–19 the Auditor-General conducted one Australian National Audit Office (ANAO)
report of relevance to the APVMA.

Administrative Appeals Tribunal
The Lord Howe Island First Peoples Association applied to the Administrative Appeals
Tribunal (AAT) for review of the APVMA’s decision to issue a permit to the Lord Howe
Island Board.
On 14 April 2018, the AAT handed down its decision setting aside and substituting the
decision under review (ie to issue permit PER85459 on certain conditions)—Lord Howe
Island First Peoples Association and Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines
Authority [2019] AATA 748. The new permit retained substantially the same conditions as
the old one, but with some additional precautions and detail added to existing directions.

48

Federal Court
Randlab P/L applied to the Federal Court for review of an Armidale Local Court
magistrate’s decision to issue a search warrant to the APVMA in relation to its premises.
A hearing was conducted in the Federal Court on 5 and 6 June 2019.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

49
3

CHAPTER 5
Financial performance

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Summary of financial performance
Tables 11–15 give an overview of APVMA financial performance for 2018–19. Full details
are in the audited financial statements on the following pages.

Income
The APVMA’s total income for 2018–19 was $57.368 million (Table 11) and incorporates
Armidale Relocation appropriation funding and Enabling Technologies reform.
Table 11: APVMA income, 2018–19
Income source

Income ($’000)

Percentage

18,453

32.17%

Application fees

5,911

10.30%

Annual fees (renewal fees)

5,222

9.10%

Other receipts from industry

2,506

4.37%

Parliamentary appropriation

24,902

43.41%

374

0.65%

57,368

100%

Receipts from industry
Levies

Other revenue
Total income

Table 12: Agency Resourcing Statement, 2018–19
Actual available
appropriation
for 2018–19
($million)

Payments
made in
2018–19
($million)

Balance
remaining
in 2018–19
($million)

2.769

2.769

0

24.902

15.984

8.918

0.374

0.374

0

Total

28.045

19.127

8.918

Special appropriation

38.952

27.824

11.128

66.997

46.951

20.046

Resourcing description
Ordinary annual service
Department expenses
Previous year departmental appropriation
Departmental appropriations
Revenue from independent sources

Total resourcing and payments

52

Expenditure
Total operating expenses for 2018–19 were $47.337 million (Tables 13 and 14).
Table 13: APVMA expenditure, 2018–19 (Including comparison with PBS)
2018–19
actual
expenditure
($million)

Percentage of
expenditure

2017–18
budget
(per PBS)
($million)

Employee benefits

30.816

65.10%

20.082

Supplier expenses

14.412

30.45%

31.563

2.066

4.36%

1.680

43

0.09%

0

47.337

100%

53.325

Individual lines of expenditure

Depreciation
Other
Total expenditure
PBS = Portfolio Budget Statement

Table 14: Expenses for Outcome 1
Outcome 1:
Protection of the health and safety of people, animals, the environment, and agricultural and
livestock industries through regulation of pesticides and veterinary medicines

2018–19
actual
($million)

2018–19
variance
($million)

2017–18
actual
($million)

24.902

24.902

0

6.056

60

374

(314)

215

28.363

22.061

6.302

33.637

53.325

47.337

5.988

39.908

Program 1.1 (APVMA)
Department expenses
Ordinary annual service (Appropriation
Bill 1)
Revenue from independent sources
Special appropriation
Total expenses for outcome 1

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

2018–19
budget
($million)

53
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Equity
The APVMA recorded a net operating surplus of $10.031 million for 2018–19, resulting in
an equity balance at 30 June 2019 of $16.401 million.

Audit results
The APVMA achieved an unqualified audit result, and there were no adverse findings.

Financial reserve
The APVMA’s revenue is primarily received as levy payments in December and June, and
registration payments in May and June. Subsequently, the APVMA receives the majority of
its revenue at three times during the year. Cash holding can exceed $7 million at various
stages during the financial year.
To manage this, the APVMA monitors daily cash balances to ensure that cash is available
to pay creditor expenses, particularly during times when the cash balances are reducing in
the months when income is not anticipated.
The APVMA operates to keep the cash level above $7 million as an operating reserve
(an equity position of $7 million is equivalent to three months operating expenses).

54

Consultancies
In 2018–19, the APVMA entered into two new consultancy contracts totalling
$0.084 million (incl GST), which was fully expensed during the year. Both consultancies
related to white paper reform and Armidale relocation projects.
In addition, three ongoing consultancy contracts from previous years were active, involving
expenditure of $0.082 million (incl GST).
Selection processes are described in terms drawn from the Commonwealth procurement
guidelines. ‘Direct sourcing’ refers to a selection process in which neither a tender nor a
panel was used. In these situations, the APVMA obtained multiple quotes, the number of
which was determined by the value of the procurement.
APVMA Finance Procedure 4, ‘Purchasing’, outlines the number of quotes required
(Table 15). Exemptions to these requirements may be approved in some circumstances.
APVMA annual reports contain information about actual expenditure on contracts for
consultancies. Information on the value of contracts and consultancies is available on
the AusTender website.
Table 15: Purchasing: number of quotes required
Quotes required

to $2000

1 quote

$2001 to $10 000

2 written quotes

$10 001 to $100 000

3 written quotes

$100 001 to $400 000

High-value procurement procedures

$400 000 and over

Tender

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Purchase limit for goods/services

55
3

56
APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

ANAO letter

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

57
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

58

Statement by the Accountable Authority
and the Chief Finance Officer

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 30 June 2019

NET COST OF SERVICES
Expenses
Employee benefits
Suppliers
Depreciation and amortisation
Impairments
Finance costs
Losses from asset disposals
Total Expenses

Notes

1.1A
1.1B
2.2A
2.2A
1.1C

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

Original
Budget
2019
$'000

30 816
14 412
2 017
49
41
2
47 337

26 496
11 546
1 742
54
70
‐
39 908

20 082
31 563
1 680
‐
‐
‐
53 325

374
374

213
213

60
60

‐
‐
374

2
2
215

‐
‐
60

46 963

39 693

53 265

56 994

38 980

53 265

10 031

( 713)

‐

( 48)
( 48)
9 983

( 167)
( 167)
( 880)

‐
‐
‐

Own‐Source Income
Own‐source revenue
Other revenue
Total own‐source revenue
Gains
Gains from sale of assets
Total gains
Total Own‐Source Income

1.2A

Net Cost of Services
Revenue from Government

1.2B

Surplus/(Deficit)

The above statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items not subject to subsequent reclassification to profit and loss
Impairment of assets offset against asset
revaluation surplus
2.2A
Total other comprehensive income
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)

1

59
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 30 June 2019

Budget Variance Commentary:
Commentary is provided for major variances between the actual amounts and the original budget. Variances are considered to be
‘major’ (or significant) where:
(a) for items in the Statement of Financial Position, the variance between budget and actual is greater than +/‐10% of the budget and
greater than $250,000 for the line item
(b) for items in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the variance between budget and actual is greater than +/‐2% of expenses.
Variance explanations are also provided where major changes to business activities may not be numerically material, but by their
very nature will assist users in understanding underlying business changes that have occurred since the original budget was released.
Where a revised budget has been presented to Parliament, the APVMA may include variance explanations of major variances
between the revised budget and actual amounts where they are considered relevant to an assessment of the discharge of
accountability and to an analysis of the APVMA's performance.
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Employee benefits are $10.734 million (53.45%) over budget as reported in the Porfolio Budget Statements due to:
a) The original APVMA workforce forecast comprising an increased number of external contractors to manage and complete
the business relocation from Canberra to Armidale.
‐ This was based on the likelihood that a large percentage of the workforce would have sought redeployment throughout the
year, decreasing permanent staff costs and significantly increasing supplier costs to make up for the lack of staffing resources.
‐ The outcome was that a majority of permanent staff chose to stay throughout 2018‐19, this coupled with a large number of
Section 26 staff from other government agencies, assisting with the relocation effort contributed to the increase in employee
costs.
b) A large number of APVMA staff choosing to accept voluntary redundancies which contributed to a number of staffing positions,
for a period of time, containing double the personnel.
‐ This was caused by better than anticipated success of the Armidale recruitment rounds with the acceptance of a high number
of applicants for job positions.
‐ A condition of the voluntary redundancy for permanent employees was to ensure that a transfer of organisational knowledge,
work practice, and history could take place to ensure that there was no significant loss of corporate knowledge and that
regulatory effort could continue in a seamless manner.
Supplier costs were under budget as reported in the Portfolio Budget Statements mainly for the reasons described above.
Depreciation and amortisation reflects increased investment in the Armidale Offices, specifically I.T. Infrastructure
and Office Fit‐out.
Revenue from Government was $3.729 million (7.0%) over budget, due to higher than budgeted fees and levies.

2

60

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 30 June 2019

ASSETS
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents

Notes

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

Original
Budget
2019
$'000

8 918

2 269

2 500

2.1B

11 738
20 656

8 081
10 350

5 494
7 994

2.2A

2 858
1 297
4 786
408
9 349

500
818
5 980
271
7 569

201
504
5 043
331
6 079

30 005

17 919

14 073

2.3A

2 633

3 023

2 596

2.3B

6 474
9 107

2 196
5 219

948
3 544

4.1A

3 852
645
4 497

5 678
604
6 282

6 805
553
7 358

Total Liabilities

13 604

11 501

10 902

Net Assets

16 401

6 418

3 171

EQUITY
Contributed equity
Retained surplus
Reserves
Total Equity

6 675
8 888
838
16 401

6 675
( 1 143)
886
6 418

6 675
( 4 557)
1 053
3 171

2.2A
2.2A
2.2B

Total Assets
LIABILITIES
Payables
Suppliers
Other payables
Total payables
Provisions
Employee provisions
Other provisions
Total provisions

2.4A

The above statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

2.1A

Trade and other receivables
Total financial assets
Non‐Financial Assets
Leasehold improvements
Property, plant and equipment
Intangibles
Other non‐financial assets
Total non‐financial assets

1

61
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 30 June 2019

Budget Variance Commentary:
Statement of Financial Position
Cash and cash equivalents are above budget due to 2018‐19 appropriations being drawn down before 30 June 2019 to satisfy forward
year commitments for enabling technology contractual arrangements and staff termination payments in the first week of the 2019‐20
financial year.
Trade and other receivables (primarily the receivable from the Department of Agriculture) is above budget due to higher industry
contribution than anticipated.
The Leasehold improvements are higher than budgeted due to the completion of the Armidale fit‐out and its capitalisation.
Property, plant and equipment is higher than budgeted due to the completion of the Armidale office furniture and equipment
acquisitions. The APVMA took early occupation of its Armidale premises and is now operational. The remaining property, plant and
equipment in the Canberra office has been assessed for impairment, and is deemed to be of insignificant value.
Investment in current software is on hold as the APVMA transitions to a new enabling information technology (IT) environment. A
majority of this is a Software‐as‐a‐Service (SaaS) arrangement, and will not be recorded as intangible assets. This investment in new IT
technology will support the APVMA's future business model across all platforms. APVMA has reviewed its non‐financial assets and
impaired those that are to become redundant.
Suppliers and other payables are over budget due to accrued liabilities for Canberra staff ceasing employment on 1 July 2019.
Employee provisions are below budget due to both the workforce contraction prior to the relocation to Armidale, and the recruitment
of new applicants into the public service in Armidale.
Retained surplus is higher than anticipated due to the recognition of the appropriation revenue drawn down to provide for future
commitments.

2

62

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 30 June 2019

CONTRIBUTED EQUITY
Opening Balance
Balance brought forward from previous period
Adjusted opening balance
Transactions with owners
Contributions by owners
Equity injections
Departmental Capital Budget (DCB) ‐ intangibles
Total transactions with owners

Notes

Closing balance as at 30 June
RETAINED SURPLUS
Opening Balance
Balance brought forward from previous period
Adjusted opening balance
Comprehensive income
Surplus/(Deficit) for the period
Total comprehensive income
Closing balance as at 30 June
ASSET REVALUATION RESERVE
Opening Balance
Balance brought forward from previous period
Adjusted opening balance
Comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income
Total comprehensive income

2.2A

Closing balance as at 30 June

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

Original Budget
2019
$'000

6 675
6 675

6 175
6 175

6 675
6 675

‐
‐
‐

‐
500
500

‐
‐
‐

6 675

6 675

6 675

( 1 143)
( 1 143)

( 430)
( 430)

( 4 557)
( 4 557)

10 031
10 031

( 713)
( 713)

‐
‐

8 888

( 1 143)

( 4 557)

886
886

1 053
1 053

1 053
1 053

( 48)
( 48)

( 167)
( 167)

‐
‐

838

886

1 053

6 418
6 418

6 798
6 798

3 171
3 171

10 031
( 48)
9 983

( 713)
( 167)
( 880)

‐
‐
‐

‐
‐
‐

‐
500
500

‐
‐
‐

Closing balance as at 30 June

16 401

6 418

3 171

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

TOTAL EQUITY
Opening Balance
Balance brought forward from previous period
Adjusted opening balance
Comprehensive income
Surplus/(Deficit) for the period
Other comprehensive income
Total comprehensive income
Transactions with owners
Contributions by owners
Equity injections
Departmental Capital Budget (DCB) ‐ intangibles
Total transactions with owners

The above statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

1

63
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 30 June 2019

Accounting Policy
Equity Injections
Amounts appropriated which are designated as ‘equity injections’ for a particular year (less any formal reductions) and Departmental
Capital Budgets (DCBs) are recognised directly in contributed equity in that year.
Other Distributions to Owners
The Governance, Performance and Accountability (Financial Reporting) Rule 2015 (FRR) requires that distributions to owners be
debited to contributed equity unless it is in the nature of a dividend.

Budget Variance Commentary:
Statement of Change in Equity
The APVMA received New Policy Proposal (NPP) funding in the May 2018 budget for its information technology (IT) environment over
three years and had continuing Relocation NPP funding. The majority of the IT environment funding was appropriated in the 2018‐19
financial year whilst a significant portion of the relocation NPP was also appropriated in 2018‐19. Whilst the appropriated funds are
committed, the cash outflow for these funds (particularly for the IT environment) will occur over the coming financial years as the
commitments are realised.

2

64

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the year ended 30 June 2019

2018
$'000

27 824

31 932

25 763

24 902
1 427
48
305
54 506

6 056
1 055
34
165
39 242

26 398
( 4)
( 3)
60
52 214

27 846
16 752
44 598
9 908

26 602
11 975
38 577
665

19 911
31 628
51 539
675

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash used
Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Purchase of intangibles
Total cash used
Net cash flows from or (used by) investing activities

3 644
115
3 759
(3 759)

376
1 434
1 810
(1 810)

125
550
675
( 675)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash received
Contributed equity
Total cash received
Net cash flows from or (used by) financing activities

500
500
500

647
647
647

‐
‐
‐

Net increase or (decrease) in cash held

6 649

( 498)

‐

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period

2 269

2 767

2 500

8 918

2 269

2 500

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash received
Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration)
Act 1992 contribution

Notes

Corporate Commonwealth entity payment item
Net GST received
Interest received
Other cash received
Total cash received
Cash used
Employees
Suppliers
Total cash used
Net cash flows from operating activities

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period

2.1A

The above statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
Budget Variance Commentary:
The APVMA received New Policy Proposal funding in the May 2018 budget for its information technology (IT) environment over three
financial years, commencing 2018‐2019. The majority of this funding was appropriated in the 2018‐19 financial year. A two pass
tender process and successful vendor negotiations took significant time however, whilst the appropiated funds are drawn down and
fully committed, the main cash outflow for these funds will occur over the remaining financial years as the commitments are realised.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

2019
$'000

Original
Budget
2019
$'000

The APVMA also had a large cash outflow in the first week of the 2019‐20 financial year associated with terminating employee
payments. Whilst the cash supports the equity balance at 30 June 2019, it was already committed to its original purpose.
The cash used is shown as employee benefits and supplier expenses in the statement of comprehensive income.
Investment activities have been restricted to the acquisition of new fit‐out, furniture and computer hardware for the Armidale office.

1

65
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
OVERVIEW
Objectives of the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
The Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority (APVMA) is an Australian Government controlled not‐for‐profit corporate
entity. The APVMA is responsible for the assessment and registration of pesticides and veterinary medicines and for their regulation up to
the point of retail sale. The APVMA administers the National Registration Scheme for Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (NRS) in
partnership with the States and Territories along with the active involvement of other Australian government agencies. Its role is to
independently evaluate the safety and performance of chemical products intended for sale, ensuring that the health and safety of people,
animals and the environment are protected.
The APVMA was established under the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992. Following the introduction of the
Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 on 1 July 2014, the APVMA was reclassified as a corporate Commonwealth
entity.
Basis of Preparation of the Financial Report
The financial statements are general purpose financial statements and are required by section 42 of the Public Governance, Performance
and Accountability Act 2013.
The financial statements and notes have been prepared in accordance with:
a) Public Governance, Performance and Accountability (Financial Reporting) Rule 2015 (FRR); and
b) Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations ‐ Reduced Disclosure Requirements, issued by the Australian Accounting Standards
Board (AASB) that apply for the reporting period.
The APVMA financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and in accordance with the historical cost convention, except for
certain assets at fair value. Except where stated, no allowance is made for the effect of changing prices on the results or the financial
position. The financial report is presented in Australian dollars and values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars unless otherwise
specified.
Comparative Information
In the current year, the APVMA has re‐classified general contractor expenses from "Wages and salaries", reported under "Employee
benefits", to "Contractors" reported under "Suppliers". This has resulted in a $2.704 million transfer from employee benefits to suppliers in
the Statement of Comprehensive Income and Cash Flow Statement in the prior year. This has no impact on the net result reported in the
comparative figures and has been done to correctly align the actual cost with the budget.

1

66

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
OVERVIEW

New Australian Accounting Standards
Adoption of new Australian Accounting Standard Requirements

For 2018‐19 financial year, new standards applicable to all Not‐for‐Profit Commonwealth entities were brought into effect for annual
reporting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2018. The APVMA sought professional advice as to the impact of the following standards:
a)
b)
c)
d)

AASB 9 Financial Instruments ‐ effective 1 July 2018
AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers ‐ effective 1 July 2019
AASB 16 Leases ‐ effective 1 July 2019
AASB 1058 Income for Not‐for‐Profit Entities ‐ effective 1 July 2019

The nature of APVMA's financial instruments means that there will be no change in the subsequent measurement of the APVMA's financial
assets and financial liabilities. Although there is now an expected credit loss model governing the recognition of the impairment of financial
assets, the quality of APVMA's counter parties (i.e. Government Entities) means it is unlikely that AASB9 will have a material impact on the
APVMA financial operations.
The professional advice confirms that Industry funds are not derived from a contract with customers under AASB 15, as they are received via
a Special Appropriation. The requirements of the new AASB 1058 and amended AASB 1004 Contributionswill not impact the APVMA's
appropriation income. AASB 15 will not have a material impact upon the APVMA's other forms of revenue.
The APVMA is not a lessor (nor sub‐lessor) and has two leases as a lessee; the Armidale and Canberra offices.
Under AASB 16, whilst cash flows associated with the Armidale and Canberra office leases will be unaffected and total expenditure charged
to the profit and loss over the term of each lease is unchanged, the timing of expenditure is affected. This will result in cumulative charges
to the profit and loss leading to a reduction in retained earnings of $1.5 million by 2026‐27 which reverse during the remainder of the lease
for no overall net impact.
The expected lease asset for 2019‐20 is $13,519,794.08 whilst the expected lease liability for 2019‐20 is $14,200,310.48.
Taxation
The APVMA is exempt from all forms of taxation except Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT) and the Goods and Services Tax (GST).

Events After the Reporting Period
There were no subsequent events between balance date and signing of the financial statements that had the potential to significantly affect
the ongoing structure and financial activities of the APVMA.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of GST except:
a) where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office
b) for receivables and payables where applicable.

2

67
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE ‐ This section analyses the financial performance of the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary
Medicines Authority for the year ended 30 June 2019

1.1: Expenses

1.1A: Employee benefits
Wages and salaries
Superannuation:
Defined contribution plans
Defined benefit plans
Leave and other entitlements
Separation and redundancies
Other employee benefits
Total employee benefits

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

20 590

20 215

2 416
1 380
2 043
2 790
1 597
30 816

2 050
1 557
1 851
‐
823
26 496

Accounting Policy
Accounting policies for employee related expenses is contained in the people and relationships section.
Note
There were 35 staff separations on 1 July 2019, with all costs accrued and recorded under "Separations and redundancies".
Major expenses comprising "Other employee benefits" include increased staff recruitments, costs associated with staff recruitments,
and learning and development costs.
1.1B: Suppliers
Goods and services supplied or rendered
Consultants
Contractors
Travel
IT services
Other
Total goods and services supplied or rendered

1 646
7 102
625
1 833
1 469
12 675

1 945
5 214
481
1 010
490
9 140

Goods supplied
Services rendered
Total goods and services supplied or rendered

778
11 897
12 675

585
8 555
9 140

Other supplier expenses
Operating lease rentals ‐ external parties
Workers compensation premiums
Total other supplier expenses
Total supplier expenses

1 602
135
1 737
14 412

2 251
155
2 406
11 546

Note
"Other" supplier expenses has increased in 2018‐19 due to the digitisation of paper
files as APVMA moves to a paperless office environment.

1

68

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE ‐ This section analyses the financial performance of the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary
Medicines Authority for the year ended 30 June 2019

1.1: Expenses

1.1C: Finance Costs
Unwinding of discount
Total finance costs

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

41
41

70
70

Accounting Policy
All borrowing costs are expensed as incurred.

Leasing Commitments
On 3 June 2019, the APVMA commenced operations in the purpose‐built offices located at 102 Taylor Street, Armidale, NSW. The
occupancy is a fifteen year lease plus two five year extension options, and subject to annual rent increases of 3.25%.
The APVMA continues to operate from the Canberra office. The current lease at 18 Wormald Street, Symonston, Canberra, is valid
until October 2020, and is subject to annual rent increases of 3.75%. The reduced occupancy from 3 June 2019 resulted in a
provision for onerous property lease payments of $1.355 million being created which will be amortised over the remainder of the
lease period. This provision will continue to be reviewed each year for any changed circumstances.

Commitment for minimum lease payments in relation to non‐cancellable operating
leases are payable as follows:
Within 1 year
Between 1 to 5 years
Over 5 years
Total operating lease commitments

2 374
4 236
11 638
18 248

1 700
5 633
12 772
20 105

The discount rate used is the interest rate implicit in the lease. Leased assets are amortised over the lease period. Lease payments
are allocated between the principal component and the interest expense.
Operating lease payments are expensed on a straight‐line basis which is representative of the pattern of benefits derived from the
leased assets.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Accounting Policy
Where an asset is acquired under a finance lease, the asset is capitalised at either the lease property's fair value or, if lower, the
present value of minimum lease payments at the inception of the contract. A liability is recognised at the same time and for the
same amount.

2

69
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE ‐ This section analyses the financial performance of the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary
Medicines Authority for the year ended 30 June 2019

1.2: Own‐Source Revenue, Gains and Revenue from Government
2019

2018

$'000

$'000

46
328
374

36
177
213

OWN‐SOURCE REVENUE
1.2A: Other revenue
Resources received free of charge
Remuneration of auditors
Other revenue
Total other revenue

Accounting Policy
Resources Received Free of Charge
Resources received free of charge are recognised as revenue when fair value can be reliably determined and the donated
services would have been purchased. Use of those resources is recognised as an expense. Resources received free of charge
are recorded as either revenue or gains depending on their nature.
Other Revenue
Revenue from rendering of services is recognised by reference to the completion stage of contracts at the reporting date. The
revenue is recognised when the amount of revenue, stage of completion and transaction costs incurred can be reliably
measured and the probable economic benefits from the transaction will flow to the APVMA.
The contracts completion stage (at the reporting date) is determined by reference to the proportion that costs incurred to
date relate to the transaction's estimated costs.
Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest method.
"Other revenue" is predominantly made up of specific services to the portfolio department throughout the 2018‐19 financial
year.

1

70

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE ‐ This section analyses the financial performance of the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary
Medicines Authority for the year ended 30 June 2019

1.2: Own‐Source Revenue, Gains and Revenue from Government
2019

2018

$'000

$'000

24 902

6 056

32 092
56 994

32 924
38 980

18 453
5 222
5 911

18 802
5 604
6 246

1 029
1 393
84
32 092

1 033
1 106
133
32 924

REVENUE FROM GOVERNMENT
1.2B: Revenue from Government
Corporate Commonwealth entity payment item
Department of Agriculture contribution
Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992
(refer below)
Total revenue from Government
Department of Agriculture contribution is equal to the following fees and charges paid by industry:
Levies
Annual renewal fee
Product application fees
Good manufacturing practice (GMP) licence fees
Permits, actives and other fees
Penalties and Infringements
Total industry contributions

Accounting Policy
Revenue from Government
Funding received or receivable from non‐corporate Commonwealth entities (appropriated to the non‐corporate
Commonwealth entity as a corporate Commonwealth entity payment) is recognised as revenue from Government by the
corporate Commonwealth entity unless the funding is in the nature of an equity injection or a loan.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Fees and Levies
Fees and levies are recognised as income when they are received.

2

71
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
FINANCIAL POSITION ‐ This section analyses Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority's assets
used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities incurred as a result.
Employee related information is disclosed in the People and Relationships section.

2.1: Financial Assets
2019
$'000

2018
$'000

8 918
8 918

2 269
2 269

Contribution receivable
Department of Agriculture
Total contribution receivable

11 128
11 128

6 860
6 860

Other receivable
GST receivable from the Australian Taxation Office
Undrawn appropriations from Department of Finance
Suspense holding account ‐ leave transfers
Total other receivables
Total trade and other receivables (gross)

396
‐
214
610
11 738

192
500
529
1 221
8 081

Less impairment allowance account:
Goods and services
Total impairment allowance account
Total trade and other receivables (net)

‐
‐
11 738

‐
‐
8 081

2.1A: Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash at bank
Total cash and cash equivalents

Accounting Policy
Cash is recognised at its nominal amount.

2.1B: Trade and Other Receivables

Credit terms for goods and services were within 30 days.

Accounting Policy
Trade and Other Receivables
Trade and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments, and are not quoted in an active market, are classified as
'receivables'. Receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less impairment.
Impairment
Trade and Other Receivables are assessed for impairment at the end of each reporting period.

1

72

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
FINANCIAL POSITION ‐ This section analyses Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority's assets
used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities incurred as a result.
Employee related information is disclosed in the People and Relationships section.

2.2: Non‐Financial Assets
2.2A: Reconciliation of the Opening and Closing Balances of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangibles
Reconciliation of the opening and closing balances for 2019
Leasehold

Other

Improvements

PP&E

Software1

$'000

$'000

1 759
( 1 259)
500

1 441
( 623)
818

9 645
( 3 665)
5 980

12 845
( 5 547)
7 298

2 707

937

‐

( 43)

‐
114
( 6)

3 644
114
( 49)

‐
( 349)

( 48)
( 366)

‐
( 1 302)

( 48)
( 2 017)

‐
‐
2 858

( 13)
12
1 297

‐
‐
4 786

( 13)
12
8 941

4 465
( 1 607)
2 858

1 839
( 542)
1 297

9 441
( 4 655)
4 786

15 745
( 6 804)
8 941

$'000

As at 1 July 2018
Gross book value
Accumulated depreciation and impairment
Total as at 1 July 2018
Additions:
Purchase
Internally developed
Impairments recognised in the operating result
Impairments recognised in other comprehensive income
Depreciation and amortisation expense
Disposals:
Disposal
Accumulated depreciation of disposed assets
Total as at 30 June 2019
Total as of 30 June 2019 represented by:
Gross book value
Accumulated depreciation and impairment
Total as of 30 June 2019 represented by:

$'000

Computer

Total

Management is currently reviewing its property needs for the Canberra office, and may result in leasehold improvements, property,
and plant and equipment being sold or disposed of within the next 12 months.

Revaluations of non‐financial assets
On 30 June 2016, an independent valuer conducted the revaluations, which remains current for three years. However, as the
Armidale offices are newly occupied, and management has yet to decide on the future of the existing Canberra offices, the
revaluation exercise has been deferred until the 2019‐20 financial year reporting period.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

1. The carrying amount of computer software includes $0.456 million purchased software and $4.330 million internally generated
software.

1

73
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
FINANCIAL POSITION ‐ This section analyses Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority's assets
used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities incurred as a result.
Employee related information is disclosed in the People and Relationships section.

2.2: Non‐Financial Assets
Accounting Policy
Assets are recorded at cost on acquisition except as stated below. The cost of acquisition includes the fair value of assets
transferred in an exchange and any liabilities undertaken. Financial assets are initially measured at their fair value plus transaction
costs where appropriate.
Assets acquired at no cost, or for nominal consideration, are initially recognised as assets and income at their fair value at the date
of acquisition, unless acquired as a consequence of a restructuring of administrative arrangements. In the latter case, assets are
initially recognised as contributions by owners at the amounts at which they were recognised in the transferor’s accounts
immediately prior to the restructuring.

Asset Recognition Threshold
Purchases of property, plant and equipment are recognised initially at cost in the statement of financial position, except for
purchases costing less than $5 000, which are expensed in the year of acquisition (other than where they form part of a group of
similar items which are significant in total).
The initial cost of an asset includes an estimate of the cost of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is
located. This is particularly relevant to ‘make good’ provisions in property leases taken up by the APVMA where there exists an
obligation to restore the property to its original condition. These costs are included in the value of the APVMA’s leasehold
improvements with a corresponding provision for ‘make good’.

Non‐financial Asset Revaluations
All non‐financial assets are initially recognised at cost. Property, plant and equipment are then carried at fair value once they have
been revalued in accordance with policy. Valuations are conducted with sufficient frequency to ensure that the carrying amounts of
assets do not differ materially from the assets’ fair values at reporting date. The regularity of independent valuations depends upon
the volatility of movements in market values for the relevant assets. Assets are presently revalued on a three year cycle.
All assets (except for intangibles) were revalued as at 30 June 2016 by an independent valuer. This year, a revaluation exercise was
not conducted as the majority of assets acquired were commissioned in June 2019. Management has deferred the revaluation
exercise until the 2019‐20 financial year reporting period.
Revaluation adjustments are made on a class basis. Any revaluation increment is credited to equity under the heading of asset
revaluation reserve except to the extent that it reverses a previous revaluation decrement of the same asset class that was
previously recognised through the operating result. Revaluation decrements for a class of assets are recognised directly through the
operating result except to the extent that they reverse a previous revaluation increment for that class.
Any accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the asset
restated to the revalued amount.

1

74

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
FINANCIAL POSITION ‐ This section analyses Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority's assets
used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities incurred as a result.
Employee related information is disclosed in the People and Relationships section.

2.2: Non‐Financial Assets
Depreciation
Depreciable property plant and equipment assets are written‐off to their estimated residual values over their estimated useful lives
to the APVMA using, in all cases, the straight‐line method of depreciation.
Depreciation rates (useful lives), residual values and methods are reviewed at each reporting date and necessary adjustments are
recognised in the current, or current and future reporting periods, as appropriate.
Depreciation rates applying to each class of depreciable asset are based on the following useful lives:
2019
Shorter of lease term or
useful life
3 to 15 years

Leasehold improvements
Property, Plant and Equipment

2018
Shorter of lease term or
useful life
3 to 15 years

Impairment
Where indications for impairment exist, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment adjustment made if the
asset’s recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount.
The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Value in use is the present
value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from the asset. Where the future economic benefit of an asset is not primarily
dependent on the asset’s ability to generate future cash flows, and the asset would be replaced if the APVMA were deprived of the
asset, its value in use is taken to be its depreciated replacement cost.
APVMA commenced work from its Armidale office on 3 June 2019 whilst continuing to occupy its Canberra office. Most assets were
relocated to Armidale however those that did not have either remained in the Canberra office or have been disposed of due to
obsolescence or disrepair.

Derecognition
An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no further future economic benefits are expected
from its use or disposal.
Dependent on the outcome of management's assessment of Canberra office space, some items of property, plant and equipment
may be sold or disposed of within the next 12 months, but are not material in value.
Intangibles
The APVMA’s intangibles comprise internally developed and externally acquired software for internal use. These assets are carried
at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.
Software is amortised on a straight‐line basis over its anticipated useful life. The useful lives of the APVMA’s software are 3 to 10
years (2018: 3 to 10 years).

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

All assets were assessed for impairment at 30 June 2019.

All software assets were assessed for indications of impairment as at 30 June 2019.

2

75
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
FINANCIAL POSITION ‐ This section analyses Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority's assets
used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities incurred as a result.
Employee related information is disclosed in the People and Relationships section.

2.2: Non‐Financial Assets

2.2B: Other Non‐Financial Assets
Prepayments
Total other non‐financial assets

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

408
408

271
271

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

2 633
2 633

3 023
3 023

4 775
34
11
1 654
6 474

291
34
50
1 821
2 196

No indicators of impairment were found for other non‐financial assets.

2.3: Payables

2.3A: Suppliers
Trade creditors and accruals
Total supplier payables
Settlement is usually made within 30 days.

Accounting Policy
Suppliers
Supplier payables are measured at their nominal amounts.

2.3B: Other Payables
Salaries and wages
Superannuation
Lease incentive
Lease liability
Total other payables

Accounting Policy
Other Payables
Liabilities for short‐term employee benefits and termination benefits expected within twelve months of the reporting period are
measured at their nominal amounts.

1

76

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
FINANCIAL POSITION ‐ This section analyses Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority's assets
used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities incurred as a result.
Employee related information is disclosed in the People and Relationships section.

2.4: Other Provisions

2.4: Other provisions
Provision for restoration obligations
Total other provisions
Carrying amount 1 July 2018
Unwinding of discount or change in discount rate
Closing balance 30 June 2019

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

645
645

604
604

604
41
645

534
70
604

The APVMA currently has an agreement for the leasing of the Canberra Office which has provision requiring the APVMA to restore
the premises to their original condition at the conclusion of the lease. The APVMA has made a provision to reflect the present value
of this obligation.
The agreement for the leasing of the newly‐occupied premises in Armidale has no such provision. Therefore no provision for make‐
good is required.
Accounting Policy
Other provisions
The provision for make‐good of the Canberra Office was assessed and re‐estimated by the independant valuer as part of the assets
revaluation on 30 June 2016. The additional estimated provision for make‐good is amortised over the balance of the lease to ensure
that the target provision will be available when required.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

2

77
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
FUNDING ‐ This section identifies the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicine's funding structure

3.1: Regulatory Charging Summary
3.1A: Regulatory Charging Summary

The APVMA does not receive material funding from the Government, but is funded through fees, levies and other charges imposed
under various sections of legislation.
The only change to this is when the Government funds specific projects to improve and / or enhance the APVMA's ability to perform
its legislated functions such as the relocation to Armidale, NSW and the information technology environment refresh.
These fees, levies and charges are credited to a special appropriation created under s.58 (6) of the Agricultural and Veterinary
Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992 , which is held and managed by the Department of Agriculture for and on behalf of the APVMA.
The purpose of this special appropriation is:
(a) to pay or discharge the costs, expenses or other obligations incurred by the APVMA in the
performance of its functions
(b) to make payment of any remuneration and allowances payable to any person under this Act
(c) to make any other payments that the APVMA is authorised or required to make by or under
this Act or any other law of the Commonwealth or any law of a State or Territory that is
expressed to confer functions or powers on the APVMA.
The balance on this account is recorded as a receivable from the Department at Note 2.1B: Trade and other receivables ‐
Contributions receivable.

Balance carried from previous period
External revenue:
Levies, fees and charges

2019
$'000
6 860

2018
$'000
5 868

32 768

33 392

Available for payments:

39 628

39 260

(28 500)

(32 400)

11 128

6 860

Amounts applied (Drawn down)
Balance carried to next period and represented by:

Documentation (Cost Recovery Implementation Statement) for the above activities is available at : www.apvma.gov.au/node/4161
The APVMA is reviewing its Cost Recovery Implementation Statement to determine the suitability of its charging framework for
regulatory services.

1

78

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
PEOPLE AND RELATIONSHIPS ‐ This section describes a range of employment and post employment benefits
provided to our people and our relationship with key people.

4.1: Employee Provisions

4.1A: Employee provisions
Annual leave
Long service leave
Total employee provisions

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

1 365
2 487
3 852

1 804
3 874
5 678

Accounting Policy
Liabilities for short‐term employee benefits and termination benefits expected within twelve months of the end of the reporting
period are measured at their nominal amounts, and reported in Note 2.3B Other payables.
Leave
The liability for employee benefits includes provision for annual leave and long service leave.
The leave liabilities are calculated on the basis of employees’ remuneration at the estimated salary rates that will be applied at the
time the leave is taken, including the entity’s employer superannuation contribution rates to the extent that the leave is likely to be
taken during service rather than paid out on termination.
The liability for long service leave has been determined by reference to the 'short‐hand method' as outlined in the Resource
Management Guide No. 125 ‐ Commonwealth Entities Financial Statements Guide as at 30 June 2019. The estimate of the present
value of the liability takes into account attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation and is discounted using the
10 year bond rate at 30 June 2019.
Separation and Redundancy
Provision was made for separation and redundancy benefit payments. The entity recognised a provision for termination when it
developed a detailed formal plan for the termination of employees during the year. A total of 35 employees accepted redundancies
for payment on 1 July 2019.

The CSS and PSS are defined benefit schemes for the Australian Government. The PSSap is a defined contribution scheme.
The liability for defined benefits is recognised in the financial statements of the Australian Government and is settled by the
Australian Government in due course. This liability is reported in the Department of Finance’s administered schedules and notes.
The entity makes employer contributions to the employees' defined benefit superannuation scheme at rates determined by an
actuary to be sufficient to meet the current cost to the Government. The entity accounts for the contributions as if they were
contributions to defined contribution plans.
The liability for superannuation recognised as at 30 June 2019 represents outstanding contributions.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Superannuation
The APVMA's staff are members of the Commonwealth Superannuation Scheme (CSS), the Public Sector Superannuation Scheme
(PSS), the PSS accumulation plan (PSSap) or other superannuation funds held outside the Australian Government.

1

79
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
PEOPLE AND RELATIONSHIPS ‐ This section describes a range of employment and post employment benefits
provided to our people and our relationship with key people.

4.2: Key Management Personnel Remuneration
Key management personnel (KMP) are those persons who comprise the Executive Leadership Team (ELT) at anytime throughout the
year in either a permanent or acting capacity. The ELT has the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the
activities of the APVMA, recognising that ultimate responsibility resides with the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) who is in turn
responsible for the APVMA's performance to the relevant Portfolio Minister.
Key management personnel remuneration for the reporting period
Short‐term employee benefits:
Base salary
Annual leave accrued
Bonuses
Other benefits and Allowances
Short‐term employee benefits:
Superannuation
Post‐employment benefits:
Long‐service leave accrued
Other long‐term employee benefits:
Total key management personnel remuneration expenses1

2018 ‐ 19
$

2017 ‐ 18
$

1 558 103
137 563
27 778
94 547
1 817 991
285 853
285 853
40 472
40 472

1 602 756
147 927
23 315
141 590
1 915 588
315 095
315 095
45 019
45 019

2 144 316

2 275 702

The total number of key management personnel included in the above table is fifteen (2017‐18: sixteen staff members).
Of these fifteen staff, nine individuals held positions for only part of the year (2017‐18: twelve individuals were in this category).
The Chief Executive's remuneration and other benefits are determined by the Remuneration Tribunal, and paid by the APVMA.
The balance of the ELT remuneration and other benefits are determined by the CEO, under s24 of the Public Service Act 1999 .

1. The above key management personnel remuneration excludes the remuneration and other benefits of the
Portfolio Minister.
The Portfolio Minister's remuneration and other benefits are set by the Remuneration Tribunal and are not
paid by the entity.

1

80

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
PEOPLE AND RELATIONSHIPS ‐ This section describes a range of employment and post employment benefits
provided to our people and our relationship with key people.

4.3: Related Party Disclosures
The APVMA is an Australian Government controlled entity, and is part of the Department of Agriculture portfolio. Related parties to
this entity are relevant Federal Government Ministers including the Portfolio Minister, the Executive Leadership Team, comprising
the Chief Executive Officer, two Deputy Chief Executive Officers, three Executive Directors, the Chief Scientist, and other
Commonwealth Government entities.
Transactions with related parties:
Given the breadth of Government activities, related parties may transact with the government sector in the same capacity as
ordinary citizens. Such transactions include the payment or refund of taxes, receipt of a Medicare rebate or higher education loans.
These transactions have not been separately disclosed in this note.
All transactions with other Commonwealth Government entities have been made under normal terms and conditions and, therefore
have not been disclosed seperately.
There have been no transactions with related parties this year. All APVMA staff, including the Executive Leadership Team, are
required to sign an annual conflict of interest declaration.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

1

81
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
MANAGING UNCERTAINTIES ‐ This section analyses how the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
manages financial risks within its operating environment

5.1: Contingent Assets and Liabilities
Quantifiable Contingencies
The APVMA has no quantifiable contingent liabilities relating to litigation costs. (2017‐18: nil)
Unquantifiable Contingencies
The APVMA had no unquantifiable contingencies. (2017‐18: nil)
Accounting Policy
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets are not recognised in the statement of financial position but are reported in the notes.
They may arise from uncertainty as to the existence of a liability or asset or represent an asset or liability in respect of which the
amount cannot be reliably measured. Contingent assets are disclosed when settlement is probable but not virtually certain and
contingent liabilities are disclosed when settlement is greater than remote.

1

82

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
MANAGING UNCERTAINTIES ‐ This section analyses how the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
manages financial risks within its operating environment

5.2: Financial Instruments
2019
$'000

5.2A: Categories of financial instruments
Financial Assets under AASB 139
Loans and receivables
Cash and cash equivalents
Other sundry debtors
Total Loans and receivables

2018
$'000

2 269
529
2 798

Financial Assets under AASB 9
Financial assets at amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents
Other sundry debtors
Total Financial assets at amortised cost

8 918
214
9 132

Total Financial assets

9 132

2 798

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Other liabilities
Trade creditors and accruals
Other payables
Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Total financial liabilities

2 633
6 463
9 096
9 096

3 023
2 146
5 169
5 169

Classification of Financial assets on the date of initial application of AASB 9
Financial Asset category

Total financial
assets

Cash and cash
equivalents
Loans and
receivables
Amortised cost

AASB 139 classification
AASB 9 new classification

2,798
2,798

2,798
2,798

48
48

34
34

167
167

(751)
(751)

There were no changes to the carrying amounts of financial assets on the initial application of AASB 9.

5.2B: Net gains or losses on financial assets
Financial assets at amortised cost
Interest revenue
Net gain/(loss) from financial assets

5.2C: Net gains and losses on financial liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Lease liability (increase)/decrease
Net gain/(loss) from financial assets

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

AASB 139 carrying amount at 1 July 2018
AASB 9 carrying amount at 1 July 2018

2

83
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
MANAGING UNCERTAINTIES ‐ This section analyses how the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
manages financial risks within its operating environment

5.2: Financial Instruments
5.2D: Fair value of financial instruments
The net fair values of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other receivables approximate their carrying amounts.
The net fair values for trade creditors and other liabilities are approximated by their carrying amounts.
AASB 9 contains the requirement for interest revenue to be calculated using the effective interest rate method. Interest revenue
recognised by the APVMA is interest received on its bank account. The change in relevant standards and definitions do not have an
impact on interest revenue recognised by the APVMA.

Accounting Policy
Financial assets
With the implementation of AASB 9 Financial Instruments for the first time in 2019, the entity classifies its financial assets in the
following categories:
a) financial assets at fair value through profit or loss;
b) financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income; and
c) financial assets measured at amortised cost.
The classification depends on both the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and contractual cash flow
characteristics at the time of initial recognition. Financial assets are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the contract and,
as a consequence, has a legal right to receive or a legal obligation to pay cash and derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash
flows from the financial asset expire or are transferred upon trade date.
Comparatives have not been restated on initial application.
Financial Assets at Amortised Cost
Financial assets included in this category need to meet two criteria:
1. the financial asset is held in order to collect the contractual cash flows; and
2. the cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest(SPPI) on the principal outstanding amount.
Amortised cost is determined using the effective interest method.
Effective Interest Method
Income is recognised on an effective interest rate basis for financial assets that are recognised at amortised cost.
Impairment of Financial Assets
Financial assets are assessed for impairment at the end of each reporting period based on Expected Credit Losses, using the general
approach which measures the loss allowance based on an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses where risk has significantly
increased, or an amount equal to 12‐month expected credit losses if risk has not increased.
The simplified approach for trade, contract and lease receivables is used. This approach always measures the loss allowance as the
amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses.
A write‐off constitutes a derecognition event where the write off directly reduces the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

3

84

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
MANAGING UNCERTAINTIES ‐ This section analyses how the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
manages financial risks within its operating environment

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities 'at fair value through profit or loss’ or other financial liabilities. Financial
liabilities are recognised and derecognised upon ‘trade date’.
Financial Liabilities at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent fair value adjustments are
recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability.
Financial Liabilities at Amortised Cost
Financial liabilities, including borrowings, are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs. These liabilities are subsequently
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective interest basis.
Supplier and other payables are recognised at amortised cost. Liabilities are recognised to the extent that the goods or services have
been received (and irrespective of having been invoiced).

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

4

85
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
MANAGING UNCERTAINTIES ‐ This section analyses how the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
manages financial risks within its operating environment

5.3: Fair Value Measurements
Accounting Policy
Non‐financial assets
Initial recognition
Assets are recorded at cost on acquisition except as stated below. The cost of acquisition includes the fair value of assets transferred in an
exchange and any liabilities undertaken. Financial assets are initially measured at their fair value plus transaction costs where appropriate.
Assets acquired at no cost, or for nominal consideration, are initially recognised as assets and income at their fair value at the date of
acquisition, unless acquired as a consequence of a restructuring of administrative arrangements. In the latter case, assets are initially
recognised as contributions by owners at the amounts at which they were recognised in the transferor’s accounts immediately prior to the
restructuring.
Revaluations
Property, plant and equipment are then carried at fair value once they have been revalued in accordance with policy. Valuations are
conducted with sufficient frequency to ensure that the carrying amounts of assets do not differ materially from the assets’ fair values at
reporting date. The regularity of independent valuations depends upon the volatility of movements in market values for the relevant
assets. Assets are presently revalued on a three year cycle. If there are any major impacts on any asset group, the effect is assessed and
the asset's valuation will be adjusted. As the asset groups are quite stable, any impacts are minimal.
All assets (except for intangibles) were revalued as at 30 June 2016 by an independent valuer. For the 2018‐19 reporting period, a
revaluation exercise was not conducted as the majority of assets acquired were commissioned in June 2019. Management has deferred the
revaluation exercise until the 2019‐20 financial year reporting period.

Non‐financial assets
Leasehold improvements
Property, plant and equipment

Valuation method
Depreciated replacement cost adjusted for
impairment
Depreciated replacement cost adjusted for
impairment

1

86

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

2 858

500

1 297

818

4 155

1 318

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority
OTHER INFORMATION

6.1 Aggregate Assets and Liabilities
2019
$'000

2018
$'000

Assets expected to be recovered in:
No more than 12 months
More than 12 months
Total assets

21,064
8,941
30,005

10,621
7,298
17,919

Liabilities expected to be settled in:
No more than 12 months
More than 12 months
Total liabilities

10,308
3,296
13,604

6,229
5,272
11,501

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

1

87
3

Acronyms and abbreviations
Glossary
Compliance index
Index

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Acronyms and abbreviations
agvet

agricultural and veterinary

APS

Australian Public Service

APVMA

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority

CEO

Chief Executive Officer

ICT

Information and communications technology

MLSILC

Manufacturers’ Licensing Scheme Industry Liaison Committee

PBS

Portfolio Budget Statement

PGPA Act

Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013

Glossary

90

active constituent

The component of a pesticide or veterinary medicine
product that is responsible for its physiological or
pharmacological action.

adverse experience

Any undesirable experience arising from the use of a
chemical; adverse experiences may affect human or
animal health, the environment or other factors.

applicant

A person or company who applies to the APVMA to
register a pesticide or veterinary chemical for use
in Australia.

approved label

The market product label that carries text approved and
published by the APVMA.

compliance

Compliance with any applicable agvet law. See also
noncompliance.

cost recovery

Fees and charges relating to the provision of government
goods and services (including regulation) to the private
and other nongovernment sectors of the economy.

good manufacturing practice

Standards that ensure that products are consistently
manufactured to the quality standards appropriate for
their intended use and in accord with their registration
specifications.

Authority to manufacture pesticides or veterinary
medicines according to s. 123 of the Agvet Code.

maximum residue limit

The maximum concentration of a residue, resulting
from the registered use of an agricultural or veterinary
chemical that is legally permitted or recognised as
acceptable in or on food.

minor use

A use that would not produce sufficient economic return
to an applicant to meet the cost of registering the
product for that use.

noncompliance

Noncompliance with any applicable agvet law.
Noncompliance may include the sale and use of
unregistered products, supply of restricted products
to unauthorised users, unapproved labels, unfounded
claims in advertising or other media, or active
constituents that do not conform to APVMA standards.

pesticides

Substances or mixtures of substances intended for
preventing, destroying, repelling or mitigating any pest;
also known as agricultural chemical products.

registrant

A person or company who registers a pesticide or
veterinary medicine product for use in Australia.

registration

Official recognition that a pesticide or veterinary medicine
is safe and will work when used according to the label.
Before an agricultural or veterinary chemical product can
be legally supplied, sold or used in Australia, it must be
registered by the APVMA.

statutory time

The legislatively prescribed timeframe in which the
APVMA must process applications for registration.

this year; 2018–19

1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019.

veterinary medicines

Substances or mixtures of substances intended for
treating diseases or conditions in animals.

GLOSSARY

license

91
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Compliance index
Requirement
Details of the legislation establishing the body
Summary of the objects and functions of the entity
as set out in the legislation

8
8–9

Purposes of the entity as included in the entity’s corporate plan for the period

8, 24

Name(s) of the person(s) holding the position(s) of responsible Minister(s) and
the titles of the responsible Minister(s)

8

Directions given to the entity by a Minister under an Act or instrument during
the period

9, 21

Government policy orders that applied in relation to the entity during the period
under section 22 of the Act

4, 21

If, during the period, the entity has not complied with a direction or order
referred to in paragraph (d) or (e)—particulars of the noncompliance
Annual performance statements for the entity for the period
A statement of any significant issue reported to the responsible Minister
under paragraph 19(1)(e) of the Act that relates to noncompliance with the
finance law in relation to the entity
Information on the accountable authority, or each member of the accountable
authority, of the entity during the period
An outline of the organisational structure of the entity (including any
subsidiaries of the entity)
An outline of the location (whether or not in Australia) of major activities or
facilities of the entity
Information in relation to the main corporate governance practices used by the
entity during the period
Related entity transactions
Any significant activities and changes that affected the operations or structure
of the entity during the period
Particulars of judicial decisions or decisions of administrative tribunals made
during the period that have had, or may have, a significant effect on the
operations of the entity

92

Page

Not applicable
24–35
14

11, 25, 38
10
4, 14, 21, 26
38–48
42
4–5, 21
48

Requirement

Page

Particulars of any report on the entity given during the period by:
the Auditor General, other than a report under section 43 of the Act, or

48

a Committee of either House, or of both Houses, of the Parliament, or

48

the Commonwealth Ombudsman, or

Not applicable

the Office of the Australian Information Commissioner

Not applicable

Obtaining information from subsidiaries

Not applicable

Details of any indemnity that applied during the period to the accountable
authority, any member of the accountable authority or officer of the entity
against a liability (including premiums paid, or agreed to be paid, for insurance
against the authority, member or officer’s liability for legal costs)

47

An index identifying where the requirements of this section and section 17BF
(if applicable) are to be found.

92

Other legislation:
Not applicable

advertising and market research (Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918)

Not applicable

ecologically sustainable development and environmental performance
(Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999)

Not applicable

COMPLIANCE INDEX

work health and safety (Work Health and Safety Act 2011)

93
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Index
A
abbreviations and acronyms, 90

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines
Authority (APVMA)

accountable authority, 11

corporate Commonwealth entity, 8

address and contact details, ii

enabling legislation, 8

Administrative Appeals Tribunal, 30, 48

executive management, 11–13

adverse experience reports, 8, 29, 30

functions and powers, 8

agency resourcing statement, 53

organisational structure, 10

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals
(Administration) Act 1992, 8, 9, 39

purpose, 8
significant activities and changes, 21

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Code, 8
Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Code Act
1994, 8
Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Code
Regulations 1995, 8
agvet chemicals see chemicals
applications
approved, 29
feedback from users, 35
fees and levies, 13, 52
reporting obligations, 47
timeliness of processing, 29
use of international assessments, 4, 32
APVMA see Australian Pesticides and Veterinary
Medicines Authority
APVMA Gazette, 35, 47
Armidale NSW, relocation to, 21, 27
Government Policy Order, 4, 21
offices of APVMA, 4
staff separations, 14, 68
Audit Committee, 39, 40
Auditor-General see Australian National Audit Office
audits by APVMA, 31–2
audits of APVMA
financial statements, 54, 56–8
operations audit, 48
Australia New Zealand Food Standards Code, 43
Australian National Audit Office, 48, 54, 56–7

B
business transformation, 26–8
C
Canberra office, 4, 27
Case Management and Administration Unit, 35
Change Management Committee, 39
chemicals
APVMA regulatory performance, 26–35
APVMA regulatory role, 8–9
‘control of use’, 9
see also applications; products
Chief Executive Officer, 11
accountable authority, 11
remuneration, 18–19
summary and outlook, 4–5
Chief Regulatory Scientist, 5, 10, 12
chlorpyrifos (insecticide), 4, 29
client service approach
performance, 35
service charter, 35
committees, 39–42
conflict of interest declarations, 42, 81
consultancies, 55
consultative processes, 34, 43 see also
international engagement; stakeholder
engagement
contact address, ii
‘control of use’, 9
corporate Commonwealth entity status of APVMA, 8

94

corporate governance, 38–42

financial statements, 56–87

corporate plan, 24, 38

fraud control, 47

performance against, 24, 29–30, 33–5
corporate strategies see strategies

functions and powers of APVMA, 9
funding, 13–14, 78 see also income

Cost Recovery Implementation Statement, 5
cost recovery practices, 26, 28

G

court decisions, 48

General Counsel, 10, 13

Croft, Lisa, 11

glossary, 90–1

Currie, Dwayne, 13

governance, 38–42

customer service see client service approach

Government Policy Orders, 4, 21

D

guidance material for APVMA employees, 40 see
also staff: training and development

decision making, 29–32

guidance material for industry, 27, 40, 42

Department of Agriculture, 28, 43
Department of the Environment, 42

H

Deputy Chief Executive Officer, 10, 11

Hardy, Maggie, 12 see also Chief Regulatory
Scientist

digital strategy, 4, 28
document and records management, 28
E
emergency permits, 4, 31, 32
employees see staff
Enabling Technologies Program, 4, 5, 28
Enforcement Committee, 39
enterprise agreement, 18
ethical standards, 40
Executive Directors, 10, 11–12
Executive Leadership Team, 39
Executive Leadership Team Prioritisation Forum, 39

human resources see staff
I
income, 13–14, 52
indemnities, 47
individual flexible arrangements, 18
industry information sessions, 43
industry interactions see stakeholder engagement
information and communication technology, 4, 5,
28
insecticide chlorpyrifos in home and garden
settings, 4, 29
instructional material see guidance material for
industry

expenses, 53

insurance premiums, 47

external scrutiny, 48

international assessments, 3, 32
international engagement, 29, 43–6

F
Federal Court hearing, 48

J

fees and levies, 13, 52, 78

judicial decisions, 48

INDEX

executive management and structure, 10–13

finance law compliance, 14
financial management, 26, 28

K

financial performance, 13–14, 52–5

key management personnel, 16–17

financial reserve, 54

knowledge management, 27

95
3

APVMA ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Strategy 3: Improve regulatory service delivery
and feedback systems, 33–5

L
legislative framework

see also financial performance

enabling legislation, 8
for levy imposition and collection, 13

personnel see staff

legislative reforms, 34

pesticides see chemicals

letter of transmittal, iii

plans and planning, 24, 38

levies, 13, 52

Portfolio Budget Statement, 25
performance against see performance report

looking forward, 5
Lord Howe Island, permits and review, 48

portfolio membership, 8

Lutze, Jason, 11

powers of APVMA, 9 see also roles and functions
presentations, 30

M

privacy, 47

Manufacturers’ Licensing Scheme Industry Liaison
Committee, 40–2

Privacy Commissioner, 47
products

McKenzie, Hon. Bridget, 8

applications see applications

minister, 8

fees and levies, 13, 52

ministerial directions, 9, 21

see also chemicals

mission statement, 1

public consultation see consultative processes;
stakeholder engagement

N

Public Governance, Performance and Accountability
Act 2013, 8, 14, 25, 38, 39

National Registration Scheme for Agricultural and
Veterinary Chemicals, 8

Public Service Act 1999, 14
section 24(1) determinations, 18

non-technical assessments, 32
Norden, Alan, 12

publications, 35, 47
purpose statement, 8

O
Office of the Chief Regulatory Scientist, 5

Q

offices of APVMA see Armidale NSW, relocation to;
Canberra office

quality assurance see Registration Quality
Committee; Science Quality Committee

operational plan, 24, 25, 38
performance against, 24–32
organisational structure, 10

R
records management, 28
recruitment, 27, 60, 68
registration

P
Parker, Chris, 11 see also Chief Executive Officer

fees and levies, 13, 52

parliamentary committees, 48

reporting obligations, 47

performance measurement, 25

see also applications

performance report

96

Registration Quality Committee, 39

accountable authority statement, 25

regulatory burden reduction, 31–2

Strategy 1: Transform our business, 26–8

regulatory performance, 29–32

Strategy 2: Maintain regulatory science
capability to deliver high-quality decision
making, 29–32

regulatory science
capability, 29–32
Chief Regulatory Scientist, 12

Science Quality Committee, 39, 42

intergovernmental agreement with Australian
Government, 9

regulatory service delivery, 33–5
Regulatory Update, 35

strategic framework and reporting, 24

related entity transactions, 42

strategies, 24

relocation see Armidale NSW, relocation to

Strategy 1: Transform our business, 26–8

remuneration, 18–20

Strategy 2: Maintain regulatory science
capability to deliver high-quality decision
making, 29–32

Remuneration Tribunal, 18
reporting obligations, 47
retention of staff see staff

Strategy 3: Improve regulatory service delivery
and feedback systems, 33–5

revenue, 13, 52, 53, 54

see also plans and planning

risk assessment manuals, 31
risk management
corporate, 39, 40, 46

T
timeframes and timeliness, 4, 29, 31

in regulatory activities, 29, 31, 46
roles and functions

V

APVMA, 8–9

values, 40

CEO, 11

veterinary medicines

senior management, 11–13

APVMA regulatory role, 8–9
see also chemicals; products

S

vision statement, 1

science see regulatory science
Science Quality Committee, 39, 42

W

Senior Executive Service officers, 15, 17, 18–20

website, 33, 35

Senior Leadership Team, 39

feedback from users, 35

senior management committees, 39–40

Work Health and Safety Committee, 40

service charters, 35

workforce see staff

Smith, Bob, 12
staff
ethical standards, 40
key management personnel, 16–20
locations, 27
profile, 14–15
recruitment, 27, 60, 68
statistics, 14–15, 27

INDEX

separations, 14, 68
training and development, 5, 29
Staff Consultative Committee, 40
stakeholder engagement, 5, 33–5, 43
APVMA service charter, 35
stakeholder satisfaction survey, 35
states and territories
codes and regulations, 8

97
3

